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Mohammad Ali Taheri (PhD.) is the founder of two
alternative medicines known as Faradarmani and
Psymentology.
This Iranian researcher and scientist has been
kept in solitary confinement in Evin prison for more
than seven years while being exposed to different
physical and psychological tortures.
Branch 26 of the Islamic Revolutionary Court of
Tehran, chaired by Judge Ahmadzadeh in 2016
and 2017, issued two death sentences for the
charge of "corruption on earth", which was violated
by the Country Supreme Court both times (for
various reasons, including the wording of Article
286 of the Law The Islamic Penal Code of 2012
which was enacted after he was prisoned and
couldn’t be applied in his case, which was the
basis for the issuance of a ruling by the court of
first time) and after the second violation of the
death sentence in 2017, the Supreme Court sent
the case to the branch office of the Islamic
Revolutionary Court of Tehran (branch 15 chaired
by Judge Salavati).

Judge Salavati after wasting a lot of time ultimately
issued a five year sentence based on the citation
of the article 286 of the Islamic Penal Code of
2012 for Mohammad Ali Taheri (PhD.). The
reference to a previous article of the law which
was ruled out by the Supreme Court in the two
previous executions cited it for issuing the verdict
against Dr. Mohammad Ali Taheri for various
reasons, including the illegality of using Article
286.
Complaint 1
On December 27, 2017, and before issuing a 5
year prison sentence by Branch 15 of the Islamic
Revolutionary Court of Tehran chaired by Judge
Salavati for Dr. Mohammad Ali Taheri, he sent his
first complaint to the 90th commission of Iranian
Islamic Consultative Commission.
Complaint 2
following the failure of the Commission to
investigate the first compliment letter, on April 7,

2018, after the resistance of the judge Salavati to
accept his lawyers' protest against the ruling and
refering the case to the Supreme Court, he sent
his second complaint letter to this the commission.

Complaint 3
Lack of any response by the members of the 90th
principle of Iranian Islamic Parliament Commission
to him and his lawyers, and continued violations by
the judge and security officials of 2-A section of
Evin Prison, Dr. Mohammad Ali Taheri, was
obligated to file a third complaint addressing the
90 th principle of Iranian Islamic Parliament
Commission to reveal further violations of the law
by security officials 2-A section of Evin Prison and
some of the judges who collaborate with them in
the Revolutionary Court.
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Complaint letters issued by Mohammad Ali Taheri
(PhD) to the 90th principle of the Islamic Parliament
(First complaint)
Subject of request: Submission of complaint to the 90th
principle of the Islamic Parliament
To: Honorable Prosecutor of the Evin Prison Supervisor:
Mr. Haj Moradi
With regards, further to my complaint issued on
11/12/2017, I hereby respectfully re-submit the same
complaint in order to be submitted to the 90th principle of
the Islamic Parliament commission in order to inform,
review and further legal actions:
Honorable Iranian Islamic Parliament: Commission of
90th Principle
Upon a very brief report of the trial and review of my case
in the Islamic Revolution Court, I hereby submit my
complaint as follows:
• On 18/04/2010, I was put under arrest and
temporary detainment by Sarallah intelligence
officials for fabricated and unfounded charges such
as being a member of the Marxist Organization of
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Iranian People's Fedai Guerrillas (OIPFG) and etc.
and subsequently on 04/05/2011, some new
baseless charges like spreading corruption on Earth
with regards to the legal activities of the Cultural and
Arts Institution of Erfan Halgheh (Ring Mysticism)
and the legal publication of books authored by
myself and propagating and teaching of Erfan
Halgheh as a subset of Islamic Mysticism in the
above mentioned institution were added to my case
which was the basis for my repeated temporary
detainment that has continued to this day at the 2-A
security detention facility of Evin.
• In the December of 2015, I was sentenced to death
being accused of Spreading Corruption on Earth by
misleading the people (which is a charge that can
only be found in the middle ages and before the
times of Socrates and such charges have been
outdated for more than 2500 years and is
considered obsolete and archaic); this sentence was
revoked in reference to the newly ratified law in
2013 and its non-compliance with the old law which
has been disaffirmed in the country’s honorable
supreme court (and since this accusation is in
essence, a violation of the previous law and cannot
be addressed with the new law, an acquittal or
verdict for staying in the proceedings must have
been issued for this accusation); the honorable court
then requested evidence for the other accusations
and since there was none, an acquittal for the
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accusations (member of the Marxist Organization of
Iranian People's Fedai Guerrillas, terrorism, being a
threat and acting against national security, physical
crimes against numerous individuals, heresy,
insulting the Prophet, having numerous private
plaintiffs, and etc.) was issued by the third branch of
the Shahid Moqaddas court on 03/07/2016 (after
many years since the charges and temporary
detainment were applied).
• On the September of 2017, the 26th branch of the
Revolution Court, being insistent on the same
sentence as I was accused of in the past, re-issued
the death sentence for the accusation of Spreading
Corruption on the Earth through the solicitation of
some of the Sarallah intelligence officials, which was
again revoked by the Supreme Court on November
2017 for the same reasons which couldn’t be
affirmed due to lack of evidence. The verdict was
returned to the Revolution Court for issuance by
counterpart branch which through solicitation was
referred to branch 15, again. At this branch, on
29/11/2017, Judge Salavati proceeded to discharge
my lawyers using article 48 and stated that he
intended to start the prosecution from the beginning,
as if I was arrested today and informed me of my
charges and put me into temporary detainment. This
actions are taking place while I have been briefed of
my accusation of Spreading Corruption on the Earth
and temporary detainment about seven years ago,
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and considering that this branch cannot prosecute
these accusations, neither with the old law, nor with
the new, and any kind of verdict regarding this
accusation is illegal, according to the verdict issued
with the reasons presented by the Supreme Court. It
seems that this branch, in cooperation with the
intelligence officials of the case and through some
new provisions including the discharging of lawyers,
performing a new prosecution, extending my
temporary detainment at the penitentiary (in
quarantine and conditions which I am fully deprived
of all prisoners’ rights), intends to re-issue another
illegal sentence (probably the same insistent death
sentence) as the previous sentences, which they
hope to have approved by the Supreme Court
through lobbying and solicitation.
* Therefore, according to the very brief explanations
provided above, it is requested that you address my
complaints regarding the flaws in legislation and not
applying the purport of law in the Judiciary, explained
in brief below, as soon as possible:
1. The issuance of illegal death sentences which
can be considered as
homicide through
violation, abuse and deviation from the law and
insisting on an issue which is contradictory to
the law, an issue as important as the death
penalty; are all clear evidence for a criminal
4
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activity which are being conducted through the
solicitation of some of the suspicious intelligence
officials of Sarallah, through which they hope to
act on their threats to hang me if I don’t
cooperate (by making false confessions and
etc.); and or dragging me from this courtroom to
that courtroom and keeping me in detainment on
the false pretense of saving me from the death
penalty (which is currently the case) and by reopening my case by Judge Salavati, by
discharging my lawyers which is solely based on
the same previous goals and deviations from the
law.
2. Illegal length of my temporary detainment, from
the date of the briefing of my charges of
Spreading Corruption on the Earth was briefed
to me , my temporary detainment on
04/05/2011, has continued at the A-2 section of
Evin Prison to this date (dates for the extension
of the temporary detainment for the above
mentioned charge include: 05/06/2011 –
12/07/2014 – 07/02/2016 – 06/04/2016 –
07/06/2016 and there has not been any order for
temporary detainment issued outside of these
dates); while this accusation should have been
reviewed and ended and a verdict must be
issued within 2 years from the date of the
accusation (until 04/05/2013), but due to the fact
that this accusation was non-compliant with the
5
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old law and the intelligence officials of this case
didn’t intend to issue an acquittal this charge,
they added time extensions so that they could
use the provisions set forth in the new law
ratified on 2013 to achieve the objectives of
these intelligence officials by stipulating
ambiguous articles like article 286, article 48
and etc. , and by making illegal references to
article 286, tying to issue the death sentence
and get the approval of the honorable National
Supreme Court of Justice through lobbying and
solicitation; a conspiracy which has not so far
been successful because of the legal and
principled approach of branch 33 of the justice
department (Mr Niazi).
3. Illegal arrest and detainment on 18/04/2010
(without an arrest warrant) for the charges of
being a member of the Organization of Iranian
People's Fedai Guerrillas (which I was acquitted
of on 03/07/2016); while the interrogator is not
permitted to even summon an individual without
having sufficient evidence (such accusations on
individuals are made only for the purpose of
framing and turning the case into a matter of
national security and keeping individuals in
special security detainment and creating fear in
these individuals in order to achieve the
objectives of the intelligence officials). Many
efforts have been made by the intelligence
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officials of this case in this regard, in order to
get false dictated confessions, to charge me
with the accusation of Spreading Corruption on
the Earth by building a case on being a member
of the Marxist Organization of Iranian People's
Fedai Guerrillas, terrorism, threats and etc.,
which they could then use the old law to issue
the death sentence, upon which they weren’t
successful. They finally tried to frame mw using
Spreading Corruption on the Earth by
“misleading people”.
4. Illegal temporary detainment through the
charges of Spreading Corruption on the Earth,
heresy, insulting the Prophet and etc., on
04/05/2011; despite the non-compliance with the
old law at the time of the issuance of the order
of temporary detainment, the interrogator of fifth
branch of Shahid Moqaddas court (Mr. Asadi)
requested the opinion of three of the honorable
Marja (authorities on jurisprudence) based on a
pretense of false accusations on my behalf, and
proceeded to detain me based on the Fatwa’s (a
religious verdict often issued by the authorities
on jurisprudence) achieved from this false
inquiry. According to the sixth article of the
Supreme Court’s ruling on December 2015,
clearly states that in case of the existence of the
law for Islamic Penal Code, citation of the
opinions of Marja’s does not have legal value.
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The criminal actions of interrogator Asadi does
not end here and have been explained in my
complaints and letters of defense; crimes which
include the submission of fifteen fabricated
death sentences (instead of the three Fatwas
taken from the honorable Marjas) to me, while
claiming that these sentences have been issued
from fifteen Marjas, and staging fake hangings
by the intelligence officials of the case in order
to subdue and frighten me for wresting
fabricated and dictated interviews and
confessions like the fabricated confession of
cooperating with the US and etc.
5. Withholding the formal and legal submission of
the indictment, ruling and death sentences
issued by the 26th branch of the Revolution
Court (years 2015 & 2017), the rulings and
verdicts of the honorable national Supreme
Court which had revoked the death sentences,
the rulings and verdicts regarding the acquittal
of the other accusations issued by the third
branch of Shahid Moqaddas courthouse, and
etc. I was not given the permission to read the
latest ruling of the Supreme Court by Judge
Salavati, claiming that the ruling can only be
read and acknowledged by my lawyers and I
can only be made aware of the subject of the
ruling, according to the procedures practiced in
the past years; I was informed that in order to
8
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continue their activities on this case, my lawyers
must receive an approval from the head of the
Judiciary according to article 48, to make sure
they are his trustees!!! Even on a case which
has been prosecuted eight years ago and the
accused is under years of temporary
detainment.
6. Discharging my lawyers as mentioned above
due to the newly made up article 48 and wasting
the prosecution time in this regard.
7. Committing crimes, violating the prosecution
code and etc. according to the descriptions set
forth in the verbal and written defense,
complaints issued from 2011 to this date.
8. Intentional loss of 250 pages of defense
submitted on 23/04/2013 and hiding another 190
pages on November 2012 which was submitted
to the court in 2016 after complaining against
the intelligence official of the case (this defense
was not attached to the dossier when the death
sentence was issued in 2015, also in 2017).
9. Abusing and threating my family, detaining my
spouse and framing her repeatedly in order to
make me into take back my complaints against
the prosecutors and protesting against the
imposed oppressions (which took place in
different forms including sixteen hunger strikes),
being unable to make necessary arrangements
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to contact lawyers (because I was not able to
contact my lawyers) and etc.
10.Not pursuing my repeated complaints against
interrogator Asadi, the intelligence officials of the
case, Judge Ahmadzadeh and Tirani and etc.,
by the concerned authorities since 2011 to this
date.
11.Widespread propaganda for the purpose of
character assassination as a cover-up for the
prolonged illegal temporary detainment,
issuance of illegal death sentences, justifying
their criminal behavior during prosecution and
violation of the criminal and prosecution code
and etc, through the publishing tens of books,
magazines, hundreds of articles and publishing
them through the press and different media;
procuring and publishing tens of video clips and
films through the national media and other
media and tens of television and radio
programs, holding tens of conferences and etc,
all of which was done before these fabrications
and accusations were proven in a competent
court which is an illegal act and considered
Haram (illegal according to Islamic
Jurisprudence) according to the Fatwas of the
Marjas. Also, Not only they didn’t allow me to
respond to this accusation and defend myself,
but also put a lot of pressure and arrested all
10

Complaint letters issued by Mohammad Ali Taheri to the 90th principle of the Islamic Parliament

those who stood up to respond to these
accusations and fabrications.
12.Not respecting the deadlines timing and order in
my case in order to add or remove evidences
and documents to not setting me free.
13.Many other issues have been presented in my
complaints and defense which must be
addressed.
*Meanwhile, the existence of some laws creates
obstacles and limitations for the accused and their
lawyers in order to provide the necessary defense
against the accusations. Such laws are taken by
legislators into consideration of special intelligence
officials so that they could serve their purposes,
and the legislators and the honorable Guardian
Council who are probably not aware of the hidden
motives and oppressive applications of such laws,
ratify and approve these laws. As one of the victims
of the oppressive applications of these laws who
has been the target of their applications in my
framed case within the past eight years, I hereby
express my complaint for the approval and
ratification of such legal content, for the purpose of
review and appeal.
Some of these items include:
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1. Certain prohibitions in receiving the formal and
legal indictment, sentences and verdicts of the
courts and etc. to the political-security accused
and their lawyers and forcing the lawyers to
resort to transcribing these sentences and
prohibiting access of the accused to even handwritten copies. The accused and their lawyers
can only be made aware of the results of the
verdict verbally while it is being read out loud
(which is normally accompanied with
preposterous accusations in order to make it
seem lengthy and voluminous). Most of the
times, they are not given any information about
the reasons for issuance of a sentence by the
court, while most of the reasons for the issuance
of a sentence are fabricated and framed and the
accused is not able to defend himself, even if he
is made aware of the reasons verbally. For
example: in order to respond to the fabricated
claims behind the death sentence issued in the
summer of 2015, some of which I was informed
through telephone communication with my
spouse, I was not allowed, despite going on 70
day hunger strike and going into a coma, to
defend myself. Even if the lawyers tries to
respond, they accuse them of teaching their
client and that a lawyer can only defend his
client with consideration of the compliance of the
accusations with the content of the law (even in
12
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such a case, the smallest consideration was not
made to my lawyers’ defense regarding the lack
of compliance of the accusation of Spreading
Corruption on the Earth with the old and new
laws, for which the death sentence was issued
twice and revoked each time by the honorable
National Supreme Court).
While these ploys serve as an obstruction to the
accused’s ability to defend himself by providing
the provisions for the easy changing of evidence
when required, they also serve the following
purpose: not having access to any kind of legal
and official evidence for referring to in the
defense, not being able to respond to all of the
issues mentioned in the indictment, keeping
collateral from the accused for the purpose of
subduing them into fulfilling the oppressive
objectives of the intelligence officials of the case,
not having the legal evidence required for
presenting complaints and exposing the
oppression and publicizing illegal content by the
lawyers and many other oppressive objectives.
2. Another strange thing which cannot be found
anywhere in the world and is unique to the law
in Iran is that under article 48 (according to the
claim made by Judge Salavati), the lawyers
must be in confidence of the head of the
Judiciary and receive approval from him!!!
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Whereas the lawyer must be fully trusted by
their clients in order to protect his legal rights
and prevent extortion, bullying and illegal
actions against him, instead of being trusted by
the head of the Judiciary!
What is evident is that this trick is used to
discharge many righteous and experienced and
renowned lawyers (and closure of the bar) and
replacing them with their own intelligent service
lawyers who are in reality, working for the
intelligence officials (special bailiffs), so that the
accused are forced to choose them according to
a pre-drafted list. Therefore, by using this ploy,
they may prevent any kind of exposure of illegal
process in the prosecution, obstruction of
presenting any kind of complaint and protest to
such cases, lack of attention to the complaints of
the accused with regards to the violation of the
prosecution code and the illegal actions of the
interrogators (the intelligence officials of the
case) and etc. in wresting dictated confessions,
interviews and etc. giving false information to the
accused according to the scenarios set by the
interrogators, not feeling the need to threaten to
lawyers, which has been normal practice to this
day, which in many cases, the exposing of these
threats would expose the objectives of those who
are making the threats, not publicizing items of
violation of the law and the prosecution code
14
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against the accused. In fact, since the
intelligence officials of the case are involved in
the procurement of the first report and making
accusations and arresting individuals, and also
are involved as the plaintiff and special bailiff of
the judiciary (interrogator), and they are the
detainers of the accused in special detention
centers (considering the fact that the verdict and
sentence is issued based on their reports and the
judge only signs them – based on a tape from the
spokesperson of Sarallah officials regarding my
case, which has leaked from their think tank), the
only people who protect
the rights of the
accused, the lawyers, are removed from this
process in the name of the law, so initially, a
harmonious group will surround the accused in
order to play out the scenario orchestrated by the
officials of the case without any trouble (of course
it is worth mentioning this verse from the Quran
va makaru va makarallah vallahu khairul makerin
which can be translated as “and although they
plan, Allah is also planning, and Allah is the best
of planners”, and this has played out many times
throughout history where those in power would
devise many plans, but their plans would only
serve to expose their scandals).
3. Obscurity and ambiguity of some articles of the
law, like article 286 of the law legislated in 2013,
which is ambiguous due to the seven types of
15
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crimes mentioned therein, and accusing
individuals of these crimes is wholly related to
the scenarios which are determined by the
intelligence officials of the case and through this
article, they may arrest and prosecute
whomever they please with the highest level of
accusation, and this leaves them a lot of room
for abuse.
4. “Political Crime”, which has just recently been
defined after many decades of silence by
legislators, has diverted from its original
historical route and has lowered to the level of
insulting and defamation of the authorities and
consequently, the sacred struggle of human
beings who stand up against oppression, who
are generally known as “political fighters” all
around the world, is undermined. Because the
label “political crime” for countries like Bahrain,
Saudi Arabia, etc. would be considered standing
up against and fighting oppression, while in Iran,
it would be considered an insult to the
authorities. Those to stand up against
oppression and expose it according to their
human and religious duty (which is understood
from the verse of the holy Quran “la tazlemun va
la tozalemun” (you do no wrong, nor are you
wronged), especially according to the Shia
teachings and the anti-oppression school of
Imam Hussein); in the previous regime, these
16
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people were called “political criminals” and the
prisoner was considered as “political prisoners”.
Just like how many of the figures of the Islamic
Republic regime once, were themselves known
as political prisoners in the previous regime
(which they have referred to this in their
memoirs), which is the reason why they have
considered the possibility of any oppression on
prisoners and political-security prisoners in Iran
completely impossible and they have completely
overlooked the problem. Although the law has
provisioned that anyone who is faced with any
kind of oppression in any way (even intelligence
officials, courts and the linked entities) can file
his complaint to the concerned authorities؛
Practically speaking it is impossible to file any
complaint, the complaint would not be
addressed even if it were filed and submitted
(for example: the complaints which were filed by
me from 2011 to this date) and even if these
complaints were addressed (due to pressure
from repeated protests and etc.) the
perpetrators would simply be acquitted without
any serious prosecution (for example:
interrogator Asadi was acquitted without even
having me present at the court as the plaintiff).
Considering that the hearings for the politicalsecurity prisoners are largely held behind closed
doors in the Islamic Revolution Court (in very
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rare cases, public hearings are held in a
completely theatrical and controlled manner)
and the indictment, defense, verdict and
sentence are all confidential and the final result
of the verdict is only transcribed by the lawyers
which is read out loud to the accused.
Therefore, any kind of complaint by the accused
and their expose’s against the methods of taking
confessions and interviews is not heard in the
court and is suppressed with different ploys and
this is one of the reasons why the prosecutors
intend to use article 48 (refer to the videos of my
court hearings and my revelations on their
methods of getting dictated interviews and etc.).
Not addressing the complaints and wiping out
the problem in the long run would not only be to
their disadvantage, but it will also make the
Judiciary lose its credibility. Because the voices
of those whom have been oppressed would one
day reach other nations and suppressing the
voices of the oppressed is not possible forever
and It is crucial to pay attention to these matters:
“ruling people by non-believers can last, but
ruling people by oppression cannot (Prophet
Muhammad PBUH) - And for every nation is a
[specified] term. So when their time has come,
they will not remain behind an hour, nor will they
precede [it].” (Holy Quran, AlAraf – 34).
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Also, there are other cases while being
considered as a crime, are faced with oppressive
reactions and threats including: the protesting
actions by the accused like going on hunger
strikes (for example: I went on hunger strike 16
times protesting to the illegal actions of the
intelligence officials of my case), attempted to
commit suicide (for example: I attempted suicide
four times in order to avoid giving dictated and
fabricated confessions and to preventing any
harm to my family as a result of the threats
made by the intelligence officials), peaceful
protests against the illegal prosecution process,
libel and spreading of false propaganda by the
intelligence officials of the case which is done to
get the attention of the concerned officials. But
since these struggles are considered as a crime
and are treated with neutrality and disinterest by
the authorities, this has led to more extreme
illegal reactions from the intelligence officials and
the peaceful demonstrations are attacked and
the protesters are arrested (while any kind of
protest for any kind of event in Western countries
are portrayed as resistance and struggle against
oppression and tyranny by the media in Iran and
any kind of reaction by the police and security
forces is strongly condemned).
5. One of the biggest problems with the criminal
and prosecution code about political-security
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prisoners is the existence of special
enforcement officers of the court or the same
intelligence officials (commonly known as the
experts of the case or the interrogators) who
have multiple roles in the prosecution. These
roles include choosing the person to be accused
and preparing the preliminary report about the
accused, to framing him/her, arresting and
detaining, playing the role of plaintiff and also
the role of court’s special enforcement officer or
playing the role of the interrogator and getting
confessions and interviews, and getting the
necessary verdict from the Revolution Courts or
anything else that is necessary in the process of
prosecution! In addition to playing the role of
lawyer for the accused (under article 48)!!! The
interesting point about these types of
prosecutors is that they have their own private
security prisons which are apparently under the
supervision of the Prisons Organization, but in
reality, they are completely independent, special
and private. These are the places they detain
the accused and obviously, such private
locations would give them the necessary
coverage to take any kind of illegal and criminal
actions without leaking outside and if the
accused’s complaints somehow reaches the
concerned courts, there is no evidence to back
up these claims!
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Considering the brief descriptions provided
above, it is evident that with the existence of
such special enforcement officers (!) who
interfere in all of the stages of prosecution, and
there is no authority to address their crimes and
in reality, they have judicial immunity, diversion
from the truth and the justice of Imam Hussein’s
path is inevitable, the horrendous dimensions of
which will sooner or later be exposed. These
types of special prosecutors (the intelligence
officers of the case) identify and arrest their
subjects based on a pre-meditated scenario,
without holding any kind of evidence, in order to
cover the topics and subjects they have
constructed. Therefore, their aim is not to
discover the truth of any topic or subject. To gain
their goals, they must take fabricated and forced
and dictated confessions from the arrested
individuals and subdue them into performing
interviews within this framework and through
these fabricated confessions and interviews, they
make films and video clips which they would then
use as documented evidence to push the topic of
their scenarios onto the public opinion. For
example: the subject of cultural invasion and the
extensive propaganda which has been deployed
on this subject during the past decades (so they
could use this as a scapegoat for the
inadequacies, incompetence, inefficacy,
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governmental corruption and etc.), motivates the
special enforcement officers with special
missions to search around for samples which
would fit this description, in order to document
and prove this subject to the public opinion (to
attract noticeable facilities and funding, they
could build a profile for themselves in this
manner in order to pave their road to quick and
easy success by boasting to the regime that they
have identified and destroyed a deviant
movement; all of the while, their actions are
nothing but a blow to the regime). In the midst of
all this, they have chosen “Erfan Halqeh” as an
example so that through forced and dictated
interviews and confessions which they intend to
take from me as the founder, and by so-called
documentaries and video clips, show that “Erfan
Halqeh” has been founded based on the principle
of cultural invasion and upon the request of the
United States!!! This gives them the cover up to
claim that we are under suppressive pressure of
attacks by the enemy so it would serve as an
excuse for the inadequacies and inefficiencies. If
you combine this with the history of antimysticism in this country, they aim to persecute
this branch of Islamic Erfan and its founder, while
we witness the history of mysticism repeating
itself in Iran.
22

Complaint letters issued by Mohammad Ali Taheri to the 90th principle of the Islamic Parliament

In order to reach these goals, they subject the
selected victims to various spiritual,
psychological scenarios and if required, physical
conditions and torture. One of the most common
ploys for applying psychological pressure is
threatening to arrest or abuse the family
members of the accused in order to take forced
confessions and interviews, which have been the
most successful methods until now. A simple
comparison between these people and the Savak
is that in order to reach this goal, Savak
interrogator would apply physical pressure on the
individual so that he could confess to the truth of
the matter and that they did not require fabricated
confessions. But these people subdue their
subjects through threats and pressure, into
falsely confessing to what they say and want in
the interviews. In other words, confessing to false
and fabricated things. For example: the
intelligence officers of the case threatened me in
2011, to either confess of having a connection
with the United States and receiving the request
for establishing Erfan Halqeh from them and hold
an interview in this regard, or else they have
people who could harm my wife and my children
and make them orphans. A request to which I
responded by attempting suicide four times in
order to avoid giving false confession and also to
prevent any harm to my family. An obvious
23

Complaint letters issued by Mohammad Ali Taheri to the 90th principle of the Islamic Parliament

e x a m p l e w a s M r. M o h s e n A h m a d i a n
(Petrochemical Purchase Manager), from whom
they took a forced false confession in 2013 using
this method (on a different subject) by telling him
that there are people right now who are following
his daughter in the United States (his daughter
was studying in the United States at that time)
and he can hear her through the phone, and if he
doesn’t confess to what they want from him, then
they would… they then gave him the phone and
he could hear his daughter over the phone,
therefore, he confessed to what they wanted.
Meanwhile, cases which require the
apprehension of individuals outside of the
country would be approached by other illegal
methods like arresting the subject’s close
relatives locally. For example, Mr Bahman Abadi
(60 years old) who was taken hostage in 2011 (in
2-A Evin prison) so that his son who was a
human rights activist living in Europe, would
return to Iran and turn himself into the
intelligence officials.
Also, character assassination and public image
of individuals is a non-separable part of the
actions taken for framing individuals. Accusations
such as: having sexual affairs, acquiring
illegitimate money, consuming and possession of
alcoholic drinks and gambling equipment and etc.
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which are aimed at destroying the public image
of political-security prisoners who are not
immune from these accusations? These attacks
are made by framing, subduing the individual for
getting fabricated confessions and interviews in
this regard. Upon taking fabricated interviews
and confessions, their next move is to destroy
the family relations of the prisoner so that by
destroying their family relations, this would
isolate the prisoner so that he would be deprived
from the family support who would help in his
defense and coordinating with the lawyers (I
personally witnessed the destruction of family
relations of many prisoners in the detention
facility whom had been divorced from their
spouses as a result of these satanic and evil
actions). In 2011, under severe pressure from the
intelligence officials for falsely confessing that I
had a second wife and having [this word is left
blank in the original transcript] illegitimate, many
attempts were made to destroy my family
relations, all of which have been unsuccessful.
Or on 02/07/2014 while my wife was returning
home from Evin Prison after visiting me, she was
arrested by 8 members of the intelligence
officials of my case and was taken to our house,
where they searched the house again, and since
they didn’t find anything to make an excuse of,
they pour some alcohol in some grape juice
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which they found in the refrigerator and on this
pretense, they took my wife to A-2 Evin prison
and detained her there for 15 days in solitary
confinement so that by doing so, they could
destroy her character and frame her and also to
make some issues for me as well.
Another one of the ploys of these intelligence
officials of the case is that for the purpose of
solidifying their sentences and destroying their
character, they would make films and video clips
about them and by spreading lies and libel and
baseless claims about the individual through the
national broadcasting and other media, they
would sling mud on the accused and in many
cases, the final verdict of the court has not even
been issued. These videos are sometimes made
with the same fabricated confessions and
interviews which were wrested from the prisoner
by making threats on their close relatives and
broadcasting it on the national television so that
they could justify their accusations against the
accused. The interesting point is that these
fabrications and baseless videos and clips are
played in these staged and orchestrated court
hearings in order to prove the factual basis of the
indictment and the issued verdict!!! Tens of these
video clips and films and numerous television
and radio programs were used as the reference
of my indictment!!!
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Also, filing complaints against the making and
publishing these films and programs has not
yielded any results and no court or legal authority
has made any serious attempt at addressing
these complaints and even when they are
addressed, the court issues an acquittal upon the
lobbying of these officials and etc.

To honorable 90th principle of the Iranian Islamic
Parliament
(Second complaint)
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Regarding my illegal arrest and detention (due to the lack
of any evidence and reasons for issuing a warrant), I was
charged with being a member of people’s Fadai Guerilla
Organization and etc. on 18th of April 2010. Again
charged with illegal arrest and detained accused of
corruption on earth (due to non-compliance with the law),
as well as allegations of apostasy, insulting the prophet of
Islam, and etc. (due to the illegitimate citation to Islamic
Marjas’ verdict and the lack of any evidence to proof the
accusation) on May 4th 2011, Now after about eight
years, and the issuance of acquisition of the following
charges: membership in people’s Fadai Guerilla
Organization, the community and conspiracy to commit a
crime against Country’s safety, assassination, threatening
people, apostasy, insulting Islam’s prophet, crimes
against the physical healthiness of many individuals,
having multiple plaintiffs, injection of disobedience in the
religious beliefs of thousands and etc. in 2016 Supreme
Court abolished the death sentence issued for the
"corruption on earth" two times. In December 2015 and
September 2017, due to the incompatibility of the alleged
accusation with the old law (which is why my arrest was
illegal since the beginning or at least all charges could be
annulled in 2011), and inconsistency with none of the
cases referred to, in Article 286 of the new law 92, the
charge of corruption on earth, and the issuance of a
verdict based on newly signed law 92 which, by referring
the case to a lateral court, (in line with paragraph 4 of
Part B of Article 469) has to issue a verdict according to
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the judgment of the Supreme Court, considering the
illegitimacy of the allegations based on the
aforementioned explanations , and the failure of the
allegation in general, the lack of any kind of defect in the
case, the lack of legality of the reference to the Marjas’
fatwa, the absence of any other charges, the absence of
a private plaintiff and etc. after four rounds of illegal court
proceedings, an acquisition should have been issued.
Unfortunately, judge Salavati as the head of the
equivalent branch, instead of casting a vote according to
the judgment of the Supreme Court, indirectly dismisses
my lawyers who have been working on my case for 8
years, using another prosecutor’s assistance (Mr.
Mohammad Hussein Sadra Alavi), forced me to accept
another accusation to withdraw the previous sentence so
after spending a few years more in prison, I could be
released (during several meetings of the prosecutors,
based on Article 498 prosecutors were forcing me to
accept the “commit a crime against Country’s safety”
charge, which after my refusal led to the issuance of an
illegal 5 more years of imprisonment based on noncompliant 286 article) by judge Salavati. Obviously, this
distrainment decorated by law, is a clear criminal act and
deception.
This is a deliberate way to refrain the victim from financial
and moral damages appeal and rehabilitating due to
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illegal arrest and detention and etc. submitting complaints
against Asadi (the investigator) conduct and actions,
investigators and judges of the case, Not giving back the
items and goods taken from my house beause I was not
provided with a legal receipt, The loss of 250 pages of my
defenses since early 2014, as well as the prevention of
the disclosure of organized crime with suspicious
purposes to politicize non-political movements,
sectarianism, causing mass dissatisfaction and etc.
taking away the dignity and reputation of "Sarallah" (a
subdivision of revolutionary guard) by publishing massive
falsehoods and plotting slanders, without sufficient
supporting documents, which are based only on a few
short fake short clips, fake booklets and etc. They have
been able to manag their plotted criminal offenses over
the last eight years.
However, after committing all these crimes, oppression,
and cruelty etc. towards me and my family, now, instead
of apologizing, with the utmost disgrace and timidity are
still trying to plot against me and my family to save
themselves from this scandal because they are being
illegally supported by the law.
Therefore, considering the foregoing as an introduction, I
hereby submit a complaint with the judicial authorities in
Section A below for any legal proceedings (following the
complaint dated Dec/30/2017, and the absence of any
consideration by the Commission so far despite frequent
follow ups by myself my lawyers) also referred to the
review of the rules - their defects and flaws in Section B.
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With regards
Mohammad Ali Taheri (Phd)
Apr. 7th 2018
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Part A of the Complaints *
Investigator Asadi, investigator of the 5th branch of the
“Shahid Moqaddas” Public Prosecutor's Office in 2012
(following complaints filed since 2012):
1) To take fraudulent and malicious fatwas from three
Islamic Marjas by citation of false assumptions in the
testimony, and attributing them to me so that they can
answer referring to these assumptions, apostasy,
corruption on earth, and so on. Then, on the basis of
these illegitimate fatwas that were received in 2011, he
took illegal measures against me, including:
(A) The issuance of my illegitimate arrest warrant for
allegations of apostasy, insulting Islam’s prophet, with an
unjustified, fraudulent and unlawful citation of the above
fatwas and etc. According to sixth article of Supreme
Court, in December 2016, since there is the Islamic
Penal Code, referring to the fatwas is not legally
legitimate, as a result, the issuance of my interim
detention and other actions taken using this trick, was
illegal since the beginning. Acquisitions for three charges
were issued based on lack of evidence to the Supreme
Court on July 3rd 2016.
B) The issuance of a travel prohibition imposed on me on
December 21st, 2010.
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(C) The issuance of some illegal sentences in the court in
2012 by judge Pir Abbasi, including the issuance of a
decree for the destruction of my books, magazines,
articles and cultural productions, based on fraudulent
fatwas before the conclusion of the proceedings, which,
as a result, the items that were collected during my arrest
were transferred to deserts around Tehran and burned in
front of my spouse and my nephews (girls: niece boy:
nephew)????, and subsequently fake versions were
replaced and published.
D) Cited as one of the solid reasons for issuing
illegitimate death sentences on charges of “corruption on
earth in 94 and 96” (the date must be accurate).
(E) Cited for the publication of rumors, including the
citation in the film "The Devil's Ring" and its frequent
broadcast through the national media and other media
and etc.
2) The issuance of fifteen false sentences of execution
(based on three above-mentioned decrees), with the
claim that these sentences were motivated by fifteen
Marjas, after studying books, magazines and articles,
and examining the educational issues of my institution,
and by playing these inhumane games, they tried to
frighten me by fake death scenes and etc. to get fake
enforced dictated confessions and etc. (while, after a
long time, I was made aware through my lawyer that such
executions sentences have not been signed and the
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ones shown to me were forged Fatwas done by
Prosecutor Asadi).
3) The issuance of an unlawful temporary arrest on
charges of corruption on earth on 4th May 2011 (due to
non-compliance with the law at the time).
4) Receiving a fake forced confession from me through
threatening to harm my family, deception, seduction and
etc. cooperating with other security officials and
prosecutors of the case. The interview was also cited by
Judge Piraebasi for giving sentences for several charges
in 2011, and after all these my appeals have been
denied.
5) Broadcasting permission for parts of the abovementioned interview from the national TV, including the
news of 20:30 on July 2012, and introducing me as a
charlatan and etc. in order to gather possible private
plaintiffs.
6) Illegally keeping the attributed allegations open which
had to evidence to be proven (such as being a member
of the People's Fadai Guerrillas Organization and etc.
which was called for an acquisition in 2016).
7) Exerting pressure and threats to obtain false
confessions and accept allegations of apostasy and etc.
through the same illegitimate Fatwas of Marjas taken by
false accusations.
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8) Abuse of Marjas political and social reputation in public
and their signature in order to advance their illicit and
illegitimate organized intentions.
9) Asking to leave some parts of the questioners blank
and asking them verbally, and forcing to fill the sheet so
that they later could write their preferred question in order
to align it with their illicit intentions.
10) Preventing the appeal to the extension of my
temporary detention on July 5th, 2011, on absurd
excuses, false promises, seduction and deceit.
11) Violation of Article 3 of criminal penal code (CPC) and
non-impartiality and cooperating with prosecutors against
me.
* It should be noted according to my repeated complaints
against investigator Asadi since 2011, an acquisition for
Asadi’s has been issued on April 7th, 2015, by Branch 15
of the 28th Tehran District Investigation Department
without having been summoned as a private plaintiff to
this branch. The verdict was delivered to my house
instead of the detention center! Having received very
difficult access to this announcement (due of the fact that
it was prevented from being handed over to the detention
center), despite appealing to the verdict issued on April
20th 2015, without any consideration of my appeal, the
prohibition of prosecution was issued in favor of Asadi
(subsequently from the branch 15 of the 28th Tehran
District Investigation Department were filed on April 21st
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2015, I also filed a complaint against this sentence, which
has not yet been investigated).
* Mr. Judge Pirabasi (following complaints filed since
2012):
1) Acceptance and leaving the charge of corruption on
earth open despite the non-compliance of the false
allegations with articles 183 to 188 of the old “corruption
on earth” law. The accusation of corruption on earth
should have been abolished for the same reason since
the beginning. Meanwhile, I and my attorney were
advised at the end of the first court on October 9th 2011
and after the indictment reading, in confirmation of my
lawyer's note about the foregoing law, there is no need
for giving explanation on corruption on earth accusation
since it is not accepted by the judge and we can spend
more of our limited defense time to the rest of allegations
in 50-page indictment, such as obtaining illegitimate
property, and etc. (although, according to the disclosed
voice recording, the judge Piraebsi was advised to order
my death sentence based on corruption on earth charge.
And because he did not accept it, they transferred him to
the family court and replaced Judge Ahmadzadeh at the
branch 26, instead of Piraebsi and threatened
Ahmadzadeh that if he does not issue my death
sentence, they would also exile him to the family court
like judge PirAbbasi. Accordingly, he admitted issuing the
death sentence twice illegally based on article 286 of the
new law of corruption on earth).
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2- Issuing a verdict for accusations without existence of
evidence to proof them and acceptance of fake
documents (fake cutoff short audio and video clips and
fake booklets) without doing enough research about them
on me).
3- Issuing a verdict for accusations like earning
illegitimate money.
4- Not paying attention to me and my lawyers’ defense,
as well as the lack of consideration of my complaints
regarding the misconducted acts and criminal actions
undertook by investigator Asadi and case’s security
Officers in regard of taking false and forced dictation
confessions and interviews, false sentences of
executions and related scenes and the reason for my
four attempts to commit suicide, violation of the Code of
Civil Procedure and the rights of citizens and etc. at a
court session on 22 of October 2011 (with reference to
the court film)
5- The issuance of a warrant for the abolition of my books
evanescence and written compilation works, cited
illegally by the fatwas of the three great authorities of the
Islamic Republic, which have been fraudulently taken up
by investigator Asadi (the lack of legal grounds for
referring to the decrees of the authorities according to the
judgment of the Supreme Court in November
2015 )Before the conclusion of the proceedings and
providing the grounds for publishing fake books and
booklets( the Institute never had a pamphlet )was filed by
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case’s security officers( based on evidences presented to
the court on 10th July 2017 )after collecting and burning
the original copies in the surrounding deserts and then
attach these fake copies as evidence of false and
fictitious content considered in indictment and atc. In
addition dismount these written compilations and etc.
before reaching any certain verdict, was a clear
misconduct.
6- Violation of article 3of CPC and not being neutral and
cooperating with the case’s security officers to the extent
described above.
* Mr. Judge Ahmadzadeh)following the complaints dated
13th December 2016 – 21th February 2017 – 7th October
2017 – 30th December 2017 to 90th principle of Iranian
Islamic Parliament committee :
1- Holding two sessions of the Supreme Court in 2014
and 2015 - 2016 and 2016, based on the reference to the
late approval law of the year 2013(Article 286 crime of
corruption on earth) and two times the issuance of the
Illicit Execution Order of June 2015 and August 2017 in
this regard Acts are considered as intentional murder by
violating, diverting and abusing the law because:
First of all the charge against the assigned false acts with
the old law( Articles 183 to 188 )and the late approved
law in 2013(art. 286 )has not been consistent and for this
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reason, the alleged charge has been substantially
dismissed.
Secondly the holding of court sessions and the issuance
of a verdict based on the late approved law, is without
legal authority (temporary detention and interim
detention: 4th May 2011)
2- Failure to comply with the votes of the Supreme Court
issued in November 2015, according to paragraph 2 of
Part B Article 469, following the violation of the illegal
death sentence by Judge Ahmadzadeh and insisting on
the reintroduction of the unlawful execution of the death
sentence and failure to comply with the judgment of the
Supreme Court, which is a strong reason for intentional
act of murder against through a deviation from the law.
3- Conducting secret trials in order to hide the facts of the
case and their illegal actions.
4- The continuation of unlawful temporary detention on
charges of corruption on earth exceeds the deadline set
forth in the law, which commenced on this date (violation
of Article 242)
5- Citation for fake and false reasons for issuing a death
sentence such as: Claiming the disclosure and seizure of
two billion four hundred and seventy five million Tomans
of cash belonging to me from prohibitionks throughout
the country, while I only have a prohibitionk account in
Tehran and my entire Financial Balance was 27 million
Tomans when I was arrested.
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6- Non-impartiality and cooperating with security officers
in the case of character assassination and physical
assassination of me by means of law and violation of
article 3of CPC
7- Failure to follow up seriously my objection and
complaint regarding the loss of 250 pages of my defense
from the beginning of the year 2013 by the security
officers of the case, which is another strong proof on
collusion with security officers and undoubted
determination to start murdering me is a way of violating
and deviating from the law.
8- Use of hypocritical questions, use of uncanny and
unprovoked and unproven criminal titles, and false labels
such as: the cult, the leader of the cult, the cult of the
misguided, andand etc.
9- Encourage students of my former Cultural Arts Institute
and their incitement to hold peaceful protest rallies aimed
at preventing illegal acts by Judge Ahmedzadeh and
security officers of the case leading to arrest a large
number of them and issuing long term sentences for
some others.
10- Not paying attention to my remarks and protests and
peaceful gatherings of people in Iran and abroad, the UN
Human Rights Council, Amnesty International, the
European Parliament, the prominent domestic and
international personalities and circles, and etc. on holding
of the illegal courts and the issuing of death sentences in
this regard since 2014
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11- Disregarding my complaints about the legal
uncertainty of the case due to the crimes committed by
security officers and the investigation of the case,
violations of the rules of procedure, civil rights and etc.
Also, about taking a force dictated fake interview dictated
by the use of pressure and threats to harm the family and
refusing to set the minutes, the legal uncertainty of the
case and the legal uncertainty of the above interview and
etc.
12- Prolongation of time in the trial sessions for several
years through holding illegal courts, the issuance of
verdicts and illegal sentences( execution )and the lack of
attention to me and my lawyers’ defenses.
13- Denying the request for transfer to a public prison,
receiving prisoners' rights, such as the use of leave, even
after the cancelation of the death penalty in November
2015, and the issuance of a prohibition on prosecution of
other charges on 3 July 2016, and on special occasions
such as the funeral of my mother in law, My daughter's
engagement ceremony, my mother's funeral, my
daughter's wedding and etc.
14- Imposing heavy and serious mental stress on my
family members and relatives by issuing verdicts and
illegal sentences of execution.
His Excellency Judge Salavati
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1) Failure to comply with the votes of the Supreme Court
issued in November 2015 and August 2017: branch 15 as
an equivalent Court, based on Article 469, paragraph 4,
part B, on the nature of the charge against “Corruption on
earth”, taking into account the references of the Supreme
Court of Human Rights Briefly below, should have voted:
A) The incompatibility of the alleged charges with Articles
183 to 188 of the old law and Article 286 of the new law
consequently, the unlawfulness of the issuance of votes
and sentences.
B) Lack of legal certainty. Referring to fatwas of the Great
Religious Authorities (Marjas), imitation and
incompatibility of the Quranic verses based on the
judgment of the court by false acts.
C) The absence of any other charges and prohibition on
prosecution of other defective charges in the judgment of
November 2015 of the Honorable Court, the absence of a
private plaintiff and etc.
2) According to abovementioned items and the rejection
and illegality of referring to Article 286 in the issuance of
votes and sentences, it is also illegal to legally and
reasonably invoke this Article (286).
However, Judge Salavati, in a statement issued on 3
March 2018 at branch 15, referred to paragraph 286,
sentenced to five years' imprisonment, which also like
their previous actions. Illegal verdicts and previous
judges of the case lacked a legal background.
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3) Violation of Article 3 of criminal procedure Code (CPC)
and not taking into account the full interim detention on
charges of corruption on earth: In the above-mentioned
sentence, judge Salavati didn’t consider my seven-year
interim detention since 4th May 2011 till now, For the
charge of spreading corruption on earth, He only counts
the 2 years as the time of the previous interim detention,
so that it can cover the violation of Article 242 of CPC
and keep me in prison for three more years and this trick
was applied to deny my rights from my former illegal
custodial detainee.
It should be noted that the investigation of this charge
has been conducted in the four rounds of proceedings
and the formation of illegal court sessions from 4th May
2011.
First time: In the year 2011, in which my acquittal should
have been issued, since it didn’t match with the old law,
while basically my interim detention was illegal. But the
case has been affected by influential security agents and
had been kept open.
The second time: holding court sessions in 2014 and
2015 following the announcement of the new law in 2013,
with an unlawful citation to its Article 286, an illegal death
sentence was issued that in September 2015, was
violated by supreme court on the basis of the later
approved law on mutual recognition from one hand and
non-compliance with Article 286 from the other hand.
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Third time: The holding of court sessions in 2016 and
2017, which was again reversed by violating, diverting
and abusing the law by re-citing the Article 286, was the
illegal vote (death sentence), which was again violated by
the Supreme Court on September 2017.
Fourth time: holding a court session in branch 15 by
judge Salavati as head of the branch office on 24th
February 2018, which this time alongside the criminal
acts during the past eight years (from the date of the
illegal arrest on 18th April 2010), I was sentenced to five
years' imprisonment on the basis of the statement of the
reprobate article 286, which was the late approved law in
2013, which is illegal because of the aforementioned.
4) Violation of Article 242 of CPC and failure to comply
with the quorum required for detention in temporary
custody: according to this article, within two years from
the date of the charge and temporary arrest for the
charge of corruption on the earth, it should have been
legally determined while I was in temporary custody since
4th May 2011 till now.
5) The lack of impartiality and disregarding my defense
and my lawyer’s defense and votes and the verdicts
issued by the Supreme Court and violation of Article 3 of
CPC.
6) Illegally dismissing my eight years lawyers and
preventing them from entering Branch 15 from 30th
October 2017. The time of filing a case in this branch on
the pretext of applying Article 48 of CPC in order to
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prevent lawyers from appealing to Illegal actions that the
branch intends to continue to violate the previous
judgment of the case, as well as to prevent the disclosure
of these illegal acts, while:
Firstly, Article 48 has not yet been implemented.
Secondly, it is related to the security cases that will be
held in the prosecutor's office since the enforcement of
this provision, while my case has undergone a
preliminary course eight years ago and all the security
charges brought on 3th July 2016 of the prosecution
have been acquitted and filed since that date It has not
been a security issue.
Thirdly, the list of lawyers authorized by the judiciary
(under this article) has not yet been released.
Fourthly, this article, if executed, is unacceptable for the
political-security accused and will not be because they
won’t choose lawyers who do not themselves know.
7) Denial of receipt of review and appeal request
submitted by me until this date, whereas:
Firstly, under the unlawful citation, cited unconditionally,
to the note to Article 286, which was announced to me at
branch 15 by the Judge Salavati on 3th March 2018, I
have written the extent of objection and review and
appeal, and a complaint against him because of issuing
illegal verdict.
Secondly) subsequent appeals and another objection
which on 3th March 2018, 13th March 2018, 14th March
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2018, 17th March 2018, 25th March 2018, 30th March
2018, 4th April 2018, I submitted to the Evin 2-A detention
center and the supervisors of the Evin Prison, Mr.
Rostami and Mr. Haj Moradi, who, according to the verbal
statements of these individuals, all the above requests
have been handed over to Branch 15.
8. The violation of Article 439 of CPC and not to
submitting a receipt for my review and appeal request,
which I have written in the notice of notification dated 3th
March 2018 (and other written requests mentioned
above), upon frequent requests, including on-demand
appeals to present myself at court session on 18th March
2018 at the premises of the branch of Judge Salavati and
he ignoring my request.
9) To prevent my lawyers from going to branch no. 15 to
prevent the investigation of a sentence and to submit an
appeal by them to this date, despite frequent visits to the
Revolutionary Court and other relevant authorities to
resolve this issue that Judge Salavati has to cover his
illegitimate sentence and making obstacles on the way
of ma appeal and neutralization of the conspiracy and
plot imposed by him on the way of my defense and some
other political-security-ideological accused created due to
the autonomy of this branch and the exclusivity of the law
in his hands and cooperating with security officials.
Although my lawyers have recently sent my appeals and
their appeals via post, they still deny receiving any
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documents from any individual, organization and
authority (even from the letter I provided below).
10) The illegal detention to article 583 Islamic Penal code
(IPC), due to the uncertainty of my arrest warrant in the
security of 2-A of Evin prison.
11) Disagreement with my transfer to Evin public prison
clause until the final settlement of the case, despite
multiple written requests.
12) Prolonging the time of the hearing from 29th
November 2017 (regardless of the illegal arrest and
detention of several years ago), which should have been
annexed to the grounds for written reasons and based on
the votes of the Supreme Court in November 2015 and
August 2017, the sentence Obedience to the charge of
the corruption on earth and my immediate freedom.
Finally, according to the explanations provided, there is
another conspiracy and plot in the course of the past
eight years of unlawful and illegal detention of unlawful
arrest and detention, the issuance of illicit death
sentences (which is an act of murder and physical
assassination through violations, deviations And abuse of
the law), personality assassination and etc. is underway
(as subsequently announced). It should be noted that
some of the judges of the Islamic Revolutionary court,
with the certainty of their legal immunity and that no
authority can impeach against the Islamic Republic of
Iran, they are acting in flagrant violation of the law.
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* Mr. Judge Tayrani
1) Confirmation of the illegal death sentence issued on
August 2017, Branch 26 (headed by Judge Ahmadzadeh)
as second judge
2) Failure in being neutral and collaborating with security
officers and violation of Article 3 of CPC.
3) Humiliating me in court proceedings and preventing
me from giving oral defense and explanations,
threatening to end the trial if I continue to explain and
defend.
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Part B of my Complaint
Review some of the rules, defects and flaws and abuse
of those rules:
1- To investigate the issue of suicide among some
political-security accused in detention centers and their
causes and motives:
As I informed briefly in the previous complaint, I
attempted to commit suicide at the Evin 2-A Detention
Center in 2011, where I was unsuccessful four times. But
my motive for committing suicide was to avoid giving
false dictated confessions, and giving interviews in this
case, including confessing lies in having contacts with the
United States and etc. Security officers threatened to
otherwise hurt my wife id I didn’t cooperate. And as a
result, my children will be deprived of their parents and I,
who was not at all willing to provide false confessions
and interviews about this, and on the other hand, could
not tolerate harm to my family, the only way to put an end
to this situation which was a conspiracy plotted by
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security officers, was to commit suicide. Because these
people played their part in creating fear and putting this
threat so well and professionally that I had taken the
threat quite seriously, that in case of not cooperating (the
presentation of false dictated confessions ), at the end,
they will execute their threat.
But security officials actions that are against the law to
obtain false and untrue confessions are due to the fact
that more than 90% of the arrests of political-security
accused is without any evidence - and are based only on
scenarios designed to get these people arrested. (Such
as my arrest on 29/1/2010 on charges of being a member
of ‘Iranian Fadaie Guerilla organization” and etc. due to
the lack of any evidence to justify the Supreme Court,
according to the judgment of December 2013 of the
Supreme Court, the prohibition Prosecution of allegations
of membership in “ Iranian Fadaie Guerilla organization”,
‘conspiracy to commit a crime against the security of the
country, the assassinations carried out, the threat of
numerous individuals, apostasy, insulting the prophet,
having multiple plaintiffs, crimes against the physical
wellness of many, the creation of an skepticism in the
religious beliefs of thousands and etc. were issued in
2013), while the interrogator without having sufficient
evidence and documents does not even have the right to
summon anyone let alone to arrest and detain people
temporarily (Article 168 od CPC).
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In fact, they initially arrest the person accused and
interrogated them in question according to pre-written
scenarios, then they are forced to confess according to
the charges attributable to them and recorded the
interviews of these confessions, they compensate the
lack of sufficient evidence to issue a verdict Recruiting
and arresting individuals (in collaborating with the
security officers investigators).

Above mentioned important issues are only possible by
the abuse of some of the legal provisions that are already
foreseen to meet these goals, as well as neglecting some
other articles of the law or parts of a legal provision. For
example, Article 171 states: "If the accused confesses to
committing a crime, his confession is valid and there is no
other reason to move forward and other proofs will not be
considered. Unless, with the review of the judge is on the
contrary with the provisions of the confession, the court
will carry out the necessary investigations and reviews,
and the records and other documents stated in the
confession. “According to this article, when the defendant
receives a fake dictated written documents and an
interview in this case, there is no need for any further
evidence to indicate if the investigator has had valid
evidence and legal citations, to issue a warrant for
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custody and detention of the accused. Especially since
the judges of the Revolutionary Court are never
questioning how confessions are obtained from the
accused and his interviews, and they do not seek
discrepancies being discovered between the evidence
and confessions.

If the accused himself also informs the judge about the
manner of obtaining confessions, gratuitous and false
declarations, and the relevant interview, then not only will
he be ignored but also encounter judge’s illegal judge
statements and the prosecutor's representative. (Based
on the films of my illegal court sessions in the years 2011,
2014, 2015, 2016) while usually before the court
sessions, the defendant is briefed about in not proposing
such cases and is threatened about talking about the
interrogation process and the way it was taken. (Discuss
how to interrogate and etc.)

I was threatened that my wife would be arrested if I tried
to talk about false confessions in court. As a result, I filed
a lawsuit in court about interrogating my spouse and
daughter, the Ministry of Intelligence officials, interrogated
them in an informal place in 2013 and then proceeded to
arrest and imprison my wife in my solitary confinement in
2014 and afterwards, also made many cases for her and
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tried to make false accusations in order to put pressure
on me in this way and their criminal acts would remain
confined and, if they insisted on being forced to give
dictated confessions and false interviews, the lawful
request of investigation of these legal documents (Article
169 of CPC) will be rejected and they will be subjected to
charges of blackmail, publication of rumors. My request
for minutes and the acceptance of this matter (false
accusations and false confessions) was denied and all of
my court records are documented as evidence.
Also, given that under Article 172 the Islamic Penal Code
(IPC), in the of CPC crimes, only one confession of the
accused is sufficient to establish the crime, and,
according to Article 173 of IPC, denial after confession
does not result in the cessation of punishment. Therefore,
it is impossible to violate and deny the accused by taking
false confessions dictated by the interrogators and the
judges of the revolutionary court will never accept such
denunciation, and they will not be in any way affected by
any complaint or objection.
Although under Article 169 of CPC, confessions that are
harassed, coerced, tortured or dictated are not worthy
and valid, but there is a clear contradiction between
Article 169 of CPC and Article 173 of CPC. It is clear that
even one of the cases of confessions by force,
repression and torture of the accused was found to be
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invalidated by the court. While, besides me, at least
several others have been confronted with force and
threats, I have specifically encountered them at detention
center A-2 (for example, in a previous complaint I have
mentioned Mr. Mohsen Ahmadian)

In the case of being thoroughly confessed (according to
Article 172 of the Criminal Penal Code) to issue
sentences for political, security, and ideological accused,
in addition to using force and threats, intimidation and
etc. arbitrary methods are also used by deception to get
the confession from the accused. For example, Asadi the
investigator and security officers told me that if I confess
to corruption on earth, apostasy, insulting the prophet and
etc. just Once, I can repent immediately and in this case
the death sentences (15 false sentences issued by the
interrogator Asadi claiming to be taken from religious
authorities, I would be free and it immediately becomes
ineffective.
But if this deception and seduction were to become
effective and I was not familiar with the law at that time
(year 2011), I did not know the verdicts of the executions
being a false sentence (and later, in court, through my
lawyer, I realized that these sentences were fake ) I
would have admitted and due to this confession I had
been executed so far on the basis of my explicit
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confession; however, I did not even make such false
confessions for the sole reason that I did not accept such
allegations in my case. In this way, it is likely that many
people have been deceived by this method (beyond the
use of force and threats), false confessions and not only
lost their lives, but also security officers have exploited
these false confessions. They also assassinated their
character and etc.
But in this regard, one of the most important reasons for
the suicide of political, security, and ideological accused
in detention centers are the invisible factors that have
never been visible in the recorded videos of detention
centers, but they take people to the brink of suicide and
force them to do so. I will describe it here based on my
own personal experience.

This important factor is in response to some individuals
that threat and unconventional situations and the use of
psychological torture is impractical for them and the
security officials cannot get false confessions and
interviews from them because and etc. These are
honorable people who will never tolerate the burden of
such inhuman practices that, by threatening the security
of the accused family, by threatening to hurt its members,
arresting and imprisoning them, taking hostages and etc.
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wanting to fulfill their prescriptive scenarios, they won’t
accept it and they prefer bring death to a disgraceful life.
They prefer death rather to be the target of a number of
security officers’ ominous goals.

They welcome death with open arms and courageously
commit suicide to ruin the dirty plots of these dishonest
men who plan to make the facts look like the way they
want it. Consequently, they commit suicide with this
intention in any way possible at the detention center (like
myself), while the citing of security officers to the suicide
film of these people does not in any way reflect what
goes behind-the-scenes of these suicides and never
includes the cause of such a motive in this group of
accused. In fact, these types of suicides are "selfsacrifice", which is caused by exposure to threats and
inhuman or degrading behaviors
In this regard, it has also been seen in some cases that
inappropriate behavior and violations of the human
dignity of some of the Of CPC accused have led them to
suicide and to prefer death over living. For example, a
very harsh behavior with one of the 40% veteran
defendants with a 26-month presence in the front line of
the Iran-Iraq war, Hossein Mohammadnejad Ardeshiri,
who, according to him, was the third teenager to leave for
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the front after the martyr Fahmidah. In the basement of
Evin’s interrogation room of 2-A Detention Center, while
closing their hands and feet, has symbolically sexually
harassed (one of the techniques of terrorizing and
accusing the accused is believing that security officers
are people who are doing anything and there is no belief
in religion, God, the Prophet, (peace be upon him),
conscience, honor, mercy, justice, and so on. Carrying
out threats, insulting, committing anykind of dishonest
acts, so that their threats are taken seriously, and the
accused, under the influence of these inhumane acts and
loses hope for the ethics and conscience of security
officers and becomes less resistant, and sooner and
more easily gives the fake dictated confession and
interviews that they are asking for.
An example of these hideous actions have abundantly
happened in Kahrizak detention center in 2009 and etc.
During the few months that he was my cell mate during
28 October 2014 to 20 January 2015 he told me
numerous times that after seeing these hideous
behaviors and actions he has thought about suicide
many times and was happy and willing to die and if he
had not taken some conditions into consideration, he
would have committed suicide. Moreover, he told me
many times while he was intensively crying for hours: Mr.
Taheri, who are we captives of? Who are these people?
Where have they come from? And …? And I was
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providing some answers to him such as: These people
whoever they are, have made us to realize the honor of
Savak (The security officials of previous regime) officers
and etc. so that their rights not get wronged as much,
because, whatever inadmissible deeds that they did, at
least they did not use the name of God, religion, prophet,
imams and etc. for their material goals, power, exclusivity
and etc. and in addition they did not also ask anyone to
provide false and unreal confessions according to their
predefined scenarios and to do false interviews and etc.
What seemed to break this man is that this heartbroken
veteran was always recalling with indescribable sorrow
and grief that when he had explained to the security
officers that he has gone to the war in his teen (in 13 and
being the third teenage after martyr Fahmideh) they have
told him that he had gone to the war for that bad deeds
he had done (dirty and filthy vilification) and….
One of the other tricks for getting false and dictated
confessions from the PSB subjects, is to arrest them in a
way that be more like a hostage situation in the beginning
rather than an arrest by law representatives.
One of the other tricks for getting false and dictated
confessions from the of CPC accused is to arrest them in
a way that is more like a hostage situation in the
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beginning rather than an arrest by law representatives.
After arresting, these subjects will be transferred to a
safe house with blindfolds, will be subject to very special
tricks, asked to confess and interview based on what
they are told in exchange for their freedom. And since the
hostage doesn’t think they are legal agents (acting like
criminals and taking them to safe houses) and believe
this is an amateur hostage situation makes them not to
take those confessions too seriously and cooperate in
order to gain freedom in exchange for the confession.
After preparation and practicing they write down the
confessions and take part in the video interviews. After
they are done with this process, instead of honoring their
promise, they transfer them blindfolded to detention
center and deliver them to another team of security
agents. The new team having all those confessions and
interviews in hand, confront him and doesn’t accept his
explanation and the method that was used for those
confessions and pretend such things are not possible
and he will be told that he wants to deny them after
confession (And according to Article 173 denial after
confession is not acceptable) and in this way, the subject
is induced that he wants to play a role and roorback. I
have met a person in detention center with the exact
same experience, but I am not allowed to say his name.
Also I have the same experience of being interrogated in
a safe house.
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Thus, based on the above mentioned explanations, to
prevent such suicides, there should be arrangements in
the law and law enforcement like:
-In precise execution of the article 168 od CPC, when an
interrogator is issuing the temporary custody and warrant
for the political-security-ideological accused, all the
documents that are being used (before interrogation
process performed by security officers) should be
submitted to secret computerized secretariat of security
prosecutor based on the dates and in a clear and
documented way to prove that these documents has
been available when arresting that person.
It should be noted that the arrest of most defendants was
done without any warrant or showing any ID card of the
security agents and solely with the use of force and after
arrest and legal proceedings and temporary custody
issuance will be sent to interrogator. Like my arrest on
18th April 2010 without any warrant and etc. for charges
without a legal ground which prohibition of prosecution
was issued on 3th July 2016 with the intention of taking
my confession through a forced self-confession and
closing the case? So this way under pressure and threats
many of defendants are forced to false self-confessions
and people like Late Sattar Beheshti that did not give up
to these in-human acts through additional pressure and
physical torture will be murdered accidentally or an
honorable person like Prof. Kavoos Seyed Emami
preferred to commit suicide rather than living with this
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disgusting false self-confessions and causing damage to
their families coming from in-human threats from security
agents<May their soul rest in peace>
Without a doubt if their interrogators are asked to provide
documents on which they issued the warrant and
temporary custody, they don’t have any documents
acceptable by international legal institutes or even
ordinary people to justify their impartiality and they have
acted according to security agents orders and their hope
has been only on acquiring these false forced dictated
confessions and only have issued the warrant based on
pre-planned scenarios.
- Arrangements should be made in order to ensure that
only self-confession of the political-security-ideological
accused due to lack of legal validity of documents to
proof the warrant, when issuing an interim detention
order, and admitting the crime must only be presented I
presence of the judge and in court (especially public) and
also in the presence of the lawyer or lawyers of the
defendants should have legally basis (because if the
interrogation videos of the political-security-ideological
defendants , especially those who committed suicide,
would be subject to a review, we would see fear and
panic, Family threats and various pressures by security
officers to file false confessions for sure.)
- Official, public and legal of indictment, votes and court
verdicts, as well as the publicity of the defendants'
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defense of the political-security-ideological accused beside those containing classified and confidential
content, or lack of integrity) and their attorneys to prevent
misuse Commonly, such as the lack of access of
defendants and lawyers to legal documents to lodge
complaints of violations of the rules of procedure and civil
rights, violations of the Islamic Penal Code, and
violations and deviations from it (such as what I have
often encountered in all of the above cases) and etc.
because although the law provides laws to complain
against all officials and judicial authorities in the Code of
Conduct, when However, the defendants (politicalsecurity-ideological) are not able to deliver their
complaints to the authorities and, if they do so, they and
their lawyers will be provided with official and legal
documents issued by the branches of the Revolutionary
Court to present and prove their claim. , And the
investigations and inquiries of these authorities do not
result in a conclusion that has led to the censure of the
judicial authorities of the Revolutionary Court and
security officers (for example: my complaints have not
been followed since 2011 till now and continuing the
complaint scheme, including this complaint, is based
solely on the human and religious duty, As well as these
reports, at least somewhere to be recorded.)
- Providing evidence to support claims in the indictment:
since, as a rule, at the beginning of the court hearing, the
indictment was read out by the prosecutor's
representative, and the judge asks the defendant to
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answer the questions, and it seems no one in the court
wants to make him/her bound to provide evidence and
evidence according to the allegations made in the
indictment, and usually no attention is paid to the
accused's denial. Subsequently, no attention has been
paid to his complaints in this regard and, in many cases,
to the request for the reinstatement of the politicalsecurity-ideological defendant's proceedings (these
cases have been filed personally since 2011 I have
experienced so far). Given that the allegations and forth
claims in the indictment against the defendants (politicalsecurity-ideological) are largely impassable and lack
credible documents, and, according to the above, the trial
of individuals and the issuance of their conviction are
based solely on self-confession. Therefore, in order to
avoid this trick, proving the argumentation of the lines of
subject and forth claims in the indictment is very
obligatory and necessary, which can largely prevent this
trick, especially since many of the documents cited in the
indictment also are fake or is one of the cases that has
been confirmed by the defendant by force.
- Exclusion of the law from the monopoly of security
officers about political-security-ideological defendants
that it is safe to say that the main provisions of the Code
of Criminal Procedure and Civic Rights are being abused
or not considered by security officials. For example,
according to Article 64 of CPC, one of the legal aspects is
to prosecute individuals according to its article T, and the
confession of the accused according to the
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abovementioned explanations, can easily be taken from
the accused or non-compliance or failure to consider the
article 4 of CPC is the "principle of innocence", according
to which all are innocent unless proved otherwise in a
competent and legal court. While this principle has no
meaning for security officers. Also, the principle of
"argument against the claimant", (onus of proof lies with
the plaintiff and denial shall be supported by oath)
according to which the claim is supported by the claimant
and also the accused in the judicial system of the
revolutionary court must prove their innocence. And the
court has no responsibility to proof the crimes (who are
mostly setups). Security officers who only ask questions
and do not have any other profession, and if they
respond, they are merely pursuing their own goals (for
example: at the beginning of my interim arrest and
detention on 18th April 2010, in response to my question,
“according to what document have I been arrested and
accusing me of these false allegations of membership in
the organization of guerrillas of the Iranian Fadai’ Guerilla
organization and etc., confidently said that the
documents were reserved and they would never make
mistakes about the arrest of the people and this is the
accused who should give explanation for the charges he
is taken into custody for and accept and confess to
whatever is dictated to him and their work is not to
provide the defendant with a document and etc. And
finally, in 2016, due to the request of the Supreme Court,
to justify these allegations, since the absence of any
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document, even a sheet of paper was not provided, The
prohibition on prosecution was issued and it was found
that during the time of my temporary arrest and
detention, only the accusations were used as a frame for
me, and these illegal acts were due to the exclusivity of
the law by the security officers and the prosecutors and
branches of the revolutionary court affiliated to them.
They are abusing the law and, in some cases, have
different tools. If taking false dictated confessions which
is a great tool for them doesn’t work or their illegal
procedure is interfered by miraculous events (such as the
intervention of the Supreme Court and etc. which
prevents the issuance of unlawful sentences and votes
and violates the sentences issued in violation of the law
and etc. like what happened in my court which the
accusation of spreading corruption on earth was violated
by the Supreme Court due to lack of legal evidence and
prohibition for the death sentence was issued by the
Supreme court. It is evident that the arrest and detention
of the interim and the sentencing and sentences were
illegal, and if the obligation to give a verdict of innocence
in the revolutionary court is inevitable, under the pretext
of whether anyone would be tried in a revolutionary court
in nature and cannot be acquitted so they will force the
person to accept another lighter conviction and if they do
not obey the orders, they would go for another review
and appeal, they will deny receipt of this request and the
application and hold the ruling of the original court issued
that is suspended and there are no complaints in this
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matter. (Such scenario is what has happened to me now
and I and my lawyers have been dysfunctional!) Thus,
and with this approach, nobody with unjustified temporary
arrest and detention could be a creditor with judiciary and
claim for material and moral harm.
Therefore, by issuing another illegal vote, they try to
detain a person and keep him behind bars for a while
longer in order to prevent him from repentance. In the
event of a person's protest, the sentenced person will reengage in new criminal and illegal acts and this process
continues to be organized
2. Some tricks of frame-ups and illegal documentation:
a) transferring some parts of the activities to security
services and institutes illegally covered by the law, and
one of the few tricks used to framing-up and
documentation, spreading rumors, fake documentation
and etc. In order to provide evidence of false proof, to
show the Of CPC defendants’ imaginary issued
indictment justifiable and well-documented,
particularly the ideological group, to assign this mission
to a particular private sector, including private
institutions, NGOs and organizations, which are
apparently private and are busy with various social,
cultural and other activities, but in fact, The creators
and their members are all security officers who, by
receiving large budgets based on predetermined
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missions, publish false propaganda, manipulation,
character assassination, including the individual, the
group, and etc. and In this regard, they can use all
Institutions, Ministries, Voices, and all the various media
facilities. Then publish rumors and fake documents,
etc., which are widely used by various media, including
national media (including: articles, magazines, books,
films, audio clips, video, conferences, radio and
television programs , Preparation of false reports and
interviews with false witnesses, etc.) as solid and
undeniable documentary evidence cited for filing and
arresting individuals, interim detention, interrogation
and obtaining false dictated confessions, issuing
indictments And conviction and etc. without these
documents being previously filed by a competent court
(All of the above mentioned cases have been
implemented on my part), which is based on the fatwas
of the great religious authorities of imitation, theses
actions are haram (taboo).
b) The use of counterfeit, imaginative and criminal tags
before making a statement in court:
One of the common misconceptions commonly used by
security officers to advance their goals is the use of
criminal tags and titles before these labels and titles has
been discussed in court or has even been charged or
arrested due to this subject. In this regard, security
officers use their labels and titles in their initial reports
and inquiries to the institutions, ministries, and others
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about the person is to be questioned, so that when they
arrest the subject they are already indicted before the
court is convicted. This scenario, while violating the
principle of innocence, the civil rights and exacerbates
the existential philosophy of the trial and seriously
questions nature of the court. Meanwhile, in all stages of
interrogation, cross-questioning and court sessions,
these labels and criminal titles are used. Also, on the
issue of false publishing and character assassination
described above, the use of these labels and criminal
titles is widely used to a degree that ensures that it has
been a set in public opinion so that it is also fully
considered in court. (In my case, these practices,
regardless of the assignment of defamatory and false
allegations of labels and criminal titles such as the head
of the cult of the wicked, the witch, the jinx, the swindler,
the trickster, the Satanism, the devious and etc. were
sued. In my introduction and also in the reports Primary
recorded in the case, false allegations of communication
with foreigners, having Marxist deviant thoughts, having
illegitimate links with foreign intelligent services, obtaining
illegitimate property, etc., have been made before these
allegations and labels have been proven in any court.
However, after eight years, the allegation of all these
claims has been proven, and the main charge is
spreading corruption on earth is also bound to be
innocent, which has been taken by criminal acts to stop
its acquittal verdict.)
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c) Abusing some of the great religious authorities (Marja)
and scholars (Ulema ):
This is one of the most common historical methods that,
through the instigation of some great authorities and
scholars By providing false and misleading information
and false allegations and taking fatwa against prominent
people, especially the mystics, scholars and sociopolitical subjects, they are being assassinated by a prose
and filmmaker in order to finally eliminate these elites
from the realm of society for their sinister political goals
and etc. and to condemn the sin of these crimes to the
great authorities and scholars (the use of these
techniques has always been continually and repeated
throughout history. And the great mystics such as the
Sheikh Ishraq and others have been slayed by them, so
that the effects of such abuses are always evident in the
martyrdom of the mystics, while behind these scary and
ugly scenes, there are always dominators, monopolists
and etc. who have had the popularity in mystics and
intellectuals who are subject to a verse from the Holy
Quran that can be translated as "Whoever GOD desires
will be honored" and in this regard had a divine dignity
and value among the people, while they are afraid that
they have to use money, force and fear to gain people’s
respect and therefore they attempt to defame, accuse to
abuse and use them as a tool to justify the character
assassination and physical assassination of these
individuals in public opinion.
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In this regard, you can refer to my complaints against the
investigator of branch 5 of the Shahid Moqaddas Court of
Evin Prison in 2010 on page 2 of this complaint. A perfect
example of such abuse in the 21st century! Not in the era
of past ignorance, everyone has the right to judge their
action. The hideous actions that I have kept for many
years under the heavy charges of apostasy, any insult
and insulting the prophet Mohammed, corruption on earth
and etc. and condemned the unjustly insult to the saints
kept and has repeatedly turned to the death sentences
(especially in the year 2011, citing Fifteen false
sentences of execution by the Marja), and if the accuracy
of the divine views and opinions of the members of the
Supreme Court Branch 33 of Iran (headed by Mr.
Mohammad Niazi) had not yet been existed, I would have
been executed by now.
While it is well-established that all the charges were all
completely framed which were designed and
implemented with such abuses, and etc.
3. The lengthy and unreasonable duration of the interim
detention period in Article 242 of the CPC:
One of the factors that makes serious misconduct on OF
CPC (P.S.I) defendants is the lengthy time of interim
detention, which is set at 2 years for sentences of life (of
course, this is not the case in practice, so that this period
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is for the charge of corruption on earth for seven years
for me And no authority has ever addressed my
numerous complaints over the years) and this has
provided itself with the necessary and sufficient
opportunity to apply unconventional practices by security
officers to the P.S.I. defendants, including the
implementation of psychological torture Resulting from
imprisonment in a detention center and solitary
confinement cell and etc., demolishing their lives with
tricks written above, to Isolate and shrink and support this
group of defendants,
Having enough time to break them and satisfy them in
order to provide forced false dictated confessions and
interviews in this case and etc.
Another problem is that with the prolongation of the time
of interim detention in case of committing the
abandonment or reduction of the sentence of
imprisonment imposed the Supreme Court, and etc.
accountability of the accused by the longer duration of
detention Defendant or acquitted defendant, some judges
of the Revolutionary Court and security officers have not
filed the case and do not allow the accused to be
released from detention as a creditor, and they will
consider another lighter sentence for him (refer to the
issue of distrait). It is not conceivable that in any place in
the world, it would be easy for people to be detained for
two years in temporary custody, under the conditions of
security and solitary confinement, and etc. Because if
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they have arrested a person with legally valid documents
and sufficient evidence, within a maximum of two months,
a court session should be convened and issued, but as
stated above, as they arrest the majority of the
defendants of (P.S.I.) Without the possession of
necessary and sufficient documents, and the reliance of
the security officers are on taking self-confessions (with
the tactics and tricks mentioned), and it is necessary to
prepare documents, and creating files.
Hence the very long periods of detention Temporary is
needed, which in some cases takes much longer than
what foreseen in article 242 of CPC like my case.
With the wish of divine success
Mohammad Ali Taheri
7th April 2018
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Dr. Mohammad Ali Taheri's 3rd complaint Letter to the
9 0 t h p r i n c i p l e o f t h e I s l a m i c P a r l i a m e n t ’s
commission,

In the name of God
The Honorable 90th principle of the Iranian Islamic
Parliament’s commission,
With greetings and blessing.
Regarding the Complaint, issued on 30th December 2017
and 6th April 2018 and follow ups and correspondence in
this regard by my lawyers and due to the fact that I
haven’t received any response from the honorable
Commission, to remind, as well as to explain another part
of the defects of the law and its non-implementation
violations of the procedural rules and civil rights of the
accused of Of CPC prisoners, hereby I present some
information to do my humane, legal and religious duty
according to my own right (you are all guardians and you
are all responsible):
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Section “A” Complaint file for further crimes
committed by judge Salavati, Branch 15 as an
equivalent court of law
1) Not respecting and obeying the verdict of the Supreme
Court issued in November 2015 and August 2017 as the
branch of latitude And considering in nature, pursuant to
paragraph 4 (b) of Article 469, and casting a vote by
ignoring the citations presented in the Supreme Court of
Justice and the reissuance of an illegal sentence:
A) Failure to attribute the accusation of the “corruption on
earth” with the false acts assigned to articles 183 to 188
of the old law and Article 286 of the new law of 2013.
B) The illegality of citing Article 286 of the new law 2013.
The crime of corruption on earth and the issuance of
votes and judgments based on this article as it is a later
approved law.
Given the foregoing, an acquittal should have been
issued for the alleged charge.
However, Judge Salavati continued to repeat the same
violation and deviation from the law over the past eight
years in a flagrant violation of the rules of law, pursuant
to Article 286, and the punishment for this sentence is
five years' imprisonment. , has been issued. While it is
illegal for the reprobation and illegality of Article 286,
besides it is illegal to cite it.
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2- The violation of Article 313 of CPC:
By not fully taking into account the time of the previous
interim detention and not accumulating with other
charges, and taking into consideration only two years of
more than seven years of interim detention on charges of
corruption on earth as the main charge which began on
4th May 2011 which led to temporarily arrest.
3- Violation of Article 242 of CPC:
Due to not respecting the predefined time limit of 2 years
of interim detention (which has exceeded seven years).
4- The illegal arrest currently under Article 583 of I.P.C.,
beside the illegal arrest of previous years.
5- Dismissal of the main attorneys on the pretext of the
application of the wording of Article 48 of CPC from my
eight-year-old case and wasting more time for further
proceedings.
6- Failure to submit the 5 year issued verdict for
appealing to the Supreme Court and sending it to the
equivalent Court of review with great delay. (While
prosecution of corruption on earth is subject to the
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jurisdiction of the Supreme Court and the review Court
has no jurisdiction), and the definitive attempt to approve
an unlawful sentence issued through influence over the
processing of the case and the prolongation in timing of
the trial by doing so.
7- Failure to implement the release on the basis of four
hundred and fifty million [Tomans] of collateral, despite
the provision of bail on the 19th March 2018;
8- Liability and lack of impartiality; Prolongation of the
proceedings in different ways since 29th November 2017
regardless of the past several years).
9- Deprivation from the prisoner’s rights and keeping in
quarantine conditions in the Evin’s 2-A security detention
facility and ignoring to transfer me to public prison, no
visitation, etc.
10- Non-considering my defense and my lawyers
defense (Mr. Seyyed Mahmoud Alizadeh Tabatabaei Ms. Zeinab Taheri - Mr. Ahmad Khosravi
11- ...
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With the wish of divine success
Mohammad Ali Taheri
26th May 2018

Part B Review of some of the legal matters, defects
and flaws and abusing them and ways to violate laws
by law enforcement agents.
1- Abuse of the Great religious Authorities to legitimize
illegal acts committed by security officers: Security
officers in Sarallah In the past years, in response to my
objections and my questions about why they have no
adherence to ethical, human, legal and other matters, I
have been told explicitly that what they are doing is
completely religious and on the basis of the Fatwas’ that
are from the authorities, and they advise that. Given that
these security forces are at the forefront of fighting
against the arrogance, the hypocrites, the infidels, the
insurgents, the enemies of Islam, and etc. and they can
deceive and use trickery and lies, and violence, cruelty,
etc., and commit any crime, can they cope with it and
resort to these acts and as a result, security officers have
put this fatwas at the heart of their abusive acts, just like
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the bitter history of the fatwa behind the scenes of chain
killings, has been a terrible crime, and this is precisely the
case with such a copy and with hints and tricks Similarly,
and since the authorities are unaware of how the security
forces (Sarallah) are using these permissions as an
instrumental abuses that lawmakers need to prevent
such abuses by adopting the necessary legal provisions
and explicitly to confront interfere of the great religious
authorities for P.S.I. defendants to be withheld except in
the case of Islamic kindness and the civil rights, and to
deter security officers from inhumane practices.
2- Performing some heinous and ugly behaviors in order
to humiliate, show power and obtain false dictated
confessions by the arresting family members: Another
way of getting forced dictated confessions if the threats of
harming family members are not effective, they arrest
them so that the accused (P.S.I.), by seeing family
members at the detention center, takes the threats of
security officers seriously and makes it easier to dictate
and refrain from providing false forced dictated
confessions. For example, with the arrest and
imprisonment of one of the defendants (P.S.I.), security
officers in 2011 sat the wife of the accused in front of him
and sat down with them and humiliated them, asking
about the most detailed marital relationship in order to
show their power and demonstrate their authority, they
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have forced the accused to surrender to the dictation of
forced false confessions. In 2012, this person described
the scenario for me as he was crying, and he was
severely affected by the solemnity and ugliness of the
actions and behavior of these people. In some cases,
they also allegedly lied to the defendant (P.S.I.) that they
have arrested a member of her family and, in case of not
cooperating, harasses her. In this case, one of the
women arrested in connection with the Halqeh mysticism
has been told that they have arrested her daughter and is
currently in jail in a solitary cell, and in case of not
cooperating, she would be harassed.
3- Beating the defendants in the event of a protest
against their rights: For example, in October 2016 during
the telephone call, when I wanted to give my daughter
explanations about my hunger strike, and that they
should not worry about me, the director at the security
guard 2-A (Mr. Darvish), while hanging up my phone call,
attacked me suddenly and madly while I was on a hunger
strike, and I had been in a coma for some days, and I
had no strength at all. As a result, my left shoulder was
hurt and my left hand was locked so that I could not
move my hand for a while. After the attack, I was thrown
into a small solitary confinement in a dry strike, and after
24 hours, after I got worse, he took me out of there.
Meanwhile, I was threatened to treat me as criminals and
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offenders if they continued to protest. Another example of
this behavior with one of the defendants who was
impaired from one leg was that he was taken blindfolded
into one of the small courtyards of the detention center
and, while his hands were tied to the fences, beaten up
so that his knee tendon is torn off and when he was cosettled with me, he is severely suffering so inevitably he
was at his own expense, treated at Baqiatollah hospital.
4- Humiliation of the accused (P.S.I.): Apart from the
humiliation of this group of defendants in a variety of
ways, including intimidation and insults by security
officers, they try to humiliate in other indirect ways.
Including the deportation of the defendants (P.S.I.) with
the dress of murders and convicts to court sessions (or
wherever necessary) before they were convicted in a
competent court. This act, while humiliating the accused,
is based on the principle that the accused is guilty and it
means that the security officers don’t arrest someone
without guilt and the Revolutionary Court, in the same
vein, does not exonerate any accused. In addition, in
order to further offend the accused, he may not be
bothered by the state of affairs, inappropriately and for
long periods of time they send them to the court in order
to appear as the vagabonds, and thus to destroy the
morale of the individual in self-defense. For this purpose
in 2011, without bathing for several months and doing my
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hair, I was dressed in a detention center uniform that was
never replaced, like Tarzan, to court sessions at Branch
26 (citing court session’s films). Nutrition is also held in
detention facilities like convicted offenders and criminals.
While welfare facilities and restrictions (blindfolded when
transferring, etc.) are much worse than the public prison,
which, unfortunately, is unlawful, given that the defendant
is still not convicted and his crime has not been proven.
5- Summoning to unofficial places for interrogation:
Another violation of Article 168 of CPC, according to
which, the summoning of the accused should only be
carried out by an investigator, with sufficient proofs and
evidence. But beyond that, as stated above, this article is
not subject to the law in any way, but the security
institutions themselves have a completely different
process and without any formal procedures, some of the
defendants (P.S.I.) to informal and unofficial places
(some of these Places are summoned and interrogated
only by a small panel on one side at the entrance under
the name of the "Follow-up Committee" without any other
name). Such places exist in almost all parts of the city. In
this case, for example, on 14th July 2013, my wife and
daughter were summoned to these places by agents who
claimed to be from Ministry of information, at the
intersection of Valiasr-Niayesh street (each in a separate
room, surrounded by a few interrogators) and there was
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no woman in the place), creating fear and panic, hitting
my wife in the head and getting false forced dictated false
confessions, and threatened them to be silent about this
interrogation. Subsequently, I was informed of this
incident by my wife and went on a hunger strike as a
protest against this disgraceful act, and in response, the
ministry denied any interrogations of my wife and
daughter, and it was found that this act was illegal and It
was criminalized by security officers in Sarallah (by a
person named Joodi) and by my security officers (Hamid
Namazi and Mohammad Reza Rahimi). The complaints
made in this regard have not yet been addressed and no
one is responding to them. Also in my case in 2010, for
several months, I was under interrogation in a safe house
No.90 (a team of officers from Sarallah) located opposite
the northern side of the University of Tehran, after which
parts of these conversations were used in the production
of false clips that are distributed from various media and
it is used as evidence of the appended indictment. From
the fraudulent practices in this case, I have been given
structured texts that I have been asked to read them out
loud and comment on these texts. But after that, the
audio has been used to make audio clips on their own. It
is worth mentioning that from this place I have been
transferred to the Evin 2-A detention center on the 4 of
May, 2011. The collection of these acts and practices
proves that security officers in Sarallah have no
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adherence to Islam, law, civil rights, and are arbitrarily
and criminally organized, and follow a suspicious
purpose as a panel.
6- Trick of losing of my defense statement: One of the
techniques of security agents, in order to prevent and
disrupt the defendants' defense process in relation to the
charges, is losing and defaming of their defense
statements.
In this case, ninety A4 papers of my defense in one stage
and fifty A4 papers in another stage were handed over to
the security agent at a different level in November 92 and
250, but none was delivered to the court.
And given that without the attachment of these
statements to the case, Illegal death sentence (due to
non-compliance with the old and new law) was issued on
July 26, 2015, this act has been an act of complicity in
initiating a deliberate murder by violating, diverting and
abusing the law.
It is worth mentioning that a complaint was subsequently
filed by my wife in this regard against security agent
(Mohammad Reza Rahimi) in 2015, which resulted in
only 190 pages of my defenses being handed over to
court through him in February 2017. In order to take
revenge from my wife, they set her up and started
documenting false accusations against her.
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In this regard, also referring to paragraph 13 of the
complaint and defense of Mr. Mohammad Reza Hashemi
Nabi (dated on December 19, 2017), Here it is exactly
cited, it is clear that this trick is a vile trick, which is
almost the case for most defendants (of P.S.I), many of
whom are silent about it for a variety of reasons,
including being exposed to various threats.
The exact complaint in this case is as follows:
13- Only 10 pages out of 500 leaflets of interrogation
papers (defenses provided) are available, and 400 pages
are missing and 100 other pages are still missing?
In this case, any documents obtained during the
inspection process and arresting of the defendants (of
P.S.I.)
, which could lead to the accused being acquitted of the
alleged charge, is in danger of being destroyed. In my
case, a large number of unpublished book titles and
articles that were kept on computer storage, whose
release could have invalidated the absurd claims and the
slander, and neutralize the plots were destroyed.
All my books, magazines, articles, and cultural products
of my institution under the order of Judge Pir Abbasi
before the termination of the trial in 2011 years, were
burned down, in the presence of my wife and nephew by
security officers (Hamid Namazi, Mohammad Reza
Rahimi) in the deserts around Tehran as it was common
by Mongolian tribes, Subsequently, these sources have
been replaced by fake versions.
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7- Character assassination, physical assassination and
silent physical assassination of the accused and
prisoners (of P.S.I.)
As described in complaint (1), character assassination is
an inseparable part of the illegal actions of security
officers against individuals (of P.S.I.). By destroying their
characters, the physical removal of these people
becomes unimportant in public opinion, so their name
should soon be forgotten. The legal physical
assassination after a personality assassination is another
kind of assassination and physical removal that security
officers colluded with the judges of the revolutionary court
through holding custom, arbitrarily, ceremonial and
demonstrative courts and the issuance of unlawful
verdicts by violating, diverting and abusing the law would
kill the person under the law in the name of administering
justice and etc. Like starting the process of my
assassination by issuing illegal verdicts of executions on
charges of corruption on earth in 2015 and 2017, while all
the judicial authorities, including security officers, the
prosecutor, judges, prosecutors and his deputies, were
fully aware of the fact as they were fully acquainted with
the law. The allegation of accusation to me was
compatible with the old and new law, and the issuance of
death sentences for the purpose of murdering me was a
violation of the law. But if they cannot eliminate the
subject in any way through physical assassination, silent
physical assassination would be applied. However, silent
physical extermination may first be carried out according
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to the discretion of the individual. Silent physical
assassination is carried out in various ways, including:
microbial assassination, toxic, weakened radioactive,
ultrasonic waves, brain (mental, psychological, memory
impairment).
In the silent physical assassination of the offenders they
intend to make the P.S.I. prisoners sick which are
intended for incurable disease or Irreparable mental,
psychological, memory damage and etc., by ensuring
that they will never be cured and will not improve, and in
the near future they will die or have become completely
harmless due to mental and psychological impairment
and memory loss, pretending to respect the person being
subjected to these assassination, they release him from
jail or some of them are preserved until death in prison
and supposedly treated. Therefore, by removing the
person concerned, without removing the adverse effects
of the assassination attempt, they implement their
intentions by justifying it as an act of protecting national
security and etc.
The method of carrying out these attacks is such that no
one can prove that the disease or harm has been the
result of such silent assassinations. Here, the purpose of
the assassination is to perform various chemical and
non-chemical processes on the brain, which in each case
result in disturbing the mind, mental, memory, etc., and
the individual is deprived of his or her abilities and
capabilities and becomes an almost dumb man with a
degree of severity and weakness. These measures may
even be carried out under the name of medical
examinations or psychiatric treatment at a health center.
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For example, during a television program called "To the
Truth" from the channel 3 of national Broadcasting
Network in the first half of May 2014, it was announced
that I was afflicted with psychological illness and I have
been admitted to psychiatric hospitals for seven months
for psychiatric treatment. Due to the occurrence of
memory abnormalities and the occurrence of short-term
memory loss, it seems that I was exposed to brain
assassination in order to hurt my memory. (Considering
that, based on my teaching videos at the Halqe
mysticism Institute, the Free Training of the University of
Tehran and the Medical Sciences University of Iran, and
etc. before the arrest, I had a good mental, psychological
and physical condition and had a very good memory.
Here another case is mentioned about Mr. Mohammad
Reza Hashemi Nabi, who had been my cellmate since
September 13, 2017, and many offenses committed and
violations of the rules of procedure that occurred to me is
also true about him (Such as the dismissal of his lawyers,
Ms. Shadi Halimi, Mahmoud Behzadi Rad and Nemat
Ahmadi, under the pretext of applying Article 48, violation
of Article 242, illegal arrest of Article 583 and etc. by
Judge Salavati). Here, the description of the story of the
alleged assassination attempt is exactly quoted from his
defense and his complaints to Judge Salavati and his
lawyers.
1-Lack of legal credibility of the case due to crimes
committed by investigators and security officers ,explicit
violation of the Judicial procedure code by abusing the
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law of unlawful Acts, false dictated confessions,
deception, interruption and disappearance of defense
statements, pressure and threats, Family hostage taking,
destroying the family because of cooperating with other
security services, intention to cover the truth due to the
lack of competence of the main expert in charge,
planning on eliminating me using conspiracy ,terror and
transferring me to “Amin Abad” asylum despite the
issuance of bail, forced drug consumption (“Mr.M” guard
officer as the witness)and the official report presented to
him and “Doctor.S”(The legal expert of the Revolutionary
Guard which resulted in dismissal of the Evin’s 2-A
detention center head (Mr. Darwish))
5- In the first week, from 18 Nov 2016 to 24 Nov 2016 I
was detained due to forced drug intake with the purpose
of assassination and fear of disclosure.
Illegal arrest without a warrant on 18 Nov. 2016 to 24
Nov. 2016 has been wiped from my case altogether.
6-Another assassination attempt using forced drug
consumption (witness Mr. M-Guard officer)
11- Providing a complete report with evidence of
numerous measures in security incidents and frequent
threats, physical torture and forced drug consumption ,
dispatch to the asylum that led to the dismissal of the
detention center 2-A (Mr. Darwish) and the inability and
disqualification of the expert in charge of the case.
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Regarding the aforementioned abuses it should be noted
that based on the above mentioned individual
statements, once the assassination attempts were
revealed and reported by the guard officer, Mr. Dervish
as the Head of the detention center did not sign the
documents and eliminated them. After persistent and
frequent follow up, with the fear of exposing this great
scandal Mr. Dervish was deposed from his position as
the head of the detention center.
In this regard, an external object as large as a bean seed
was found in my left ear, which seems to have been
placed in my ear for several years.
in 1994, with a colorless sticky discharge, I noticed the
problem in my left ear.
In 1995, I submitted a request for a medical ear rinse and
was sent to Evin Prison Clinic several times. Finally the
medical ear rinsing was performed on 8 Nov. 2017.
On 30 April 2018 I was dispatched to “Baqiatollah”
hospital and a hard material/object was found on the
eardrum which did not get out by suction
. On 7 May 2018, suction was performed again after a
weekly set of ear drops and still was not successful.
Finally, with the use of special toold , the object was
removed from the ear. It is supposed that this object was
infectious and was placed in my ear (probably in cases
when I was in a coma on hunger strike and unconscious)
to infect and spread into the middle ear and my brain.
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Fortunately, after leaving the waste, infection and
inflammation were very low.
8- Failure to register security files:
On 8 May 2018, since my lawyers were not allowed to be
present in the court I requested for my case/file number
in Branch 15. According to the Judge Salavati’s
explanations Security records are not registered
anywhere and this is in obvious contrary to the Criminal
Procedure Code. Of course, as it turned out, the
complaints of he accused and prisoners are also not
recorded (citing my complaints since 2011).Therefore, it
is necessary to arrange that these arbitrary and unlawful
measures are stopped and the legal registration of files,
petitions and complaints of defendants and prisoners,
and their follow-up process should be cleared
9- Failure to provide a receipt for the appeal and reexamination of the accused and violation of the article
439 of CPC:
One of the cases mentioned in the Code of Criminal
procedure under article 439 is providing the defendants
with a receipt in response to their request for appeal,
reconsideration and re-examination .This has not been
implemented in practice for the defendants and the court
or detention center does not issue the receipt in case
security agents decide to close the case in the early
stages of the trial. This way they will be able to show that
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the accused received the verdict and has no objection
and there was no evidence against it (this is the same
situation that happened to my request for reinstatement
in the year 2012 by judge Salavati)
10- Forced signatures to confirm receiving of the notices
and etc.:
In some cases, at the discretion of security agents P.S.I.
defendants are forced to sign confirmations or
statements. For example in 2011, the accused (Mr.
Allamezadeh, a correspondent) was forced to sign a
document which stated he’s not able to provide the bail
amount. In protest he stated that his father (a war veteran
and a retired teacher) waited behind the Evin courtroom
with the bail documents and was never allowed inside.
He then stated that his father was offered to pay a bribe
for the accused freedom which he did not accept and
sued and etc. Another case E,GH (his name is written in
abbreviation because I am not allowed to write the full
name) after being imprisoned for many years realized
that a 400 million Rial bail amount was set for his
freedom and it was stated in his case that he was not
able to cover that amount.
In these matters, preventing the objections is considered
very common and typical.
11- Abusing religious sanctities:
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The greatest mistake that occurred after the Islamic
Revolution of Iran is undoubtedly the bonding of religious
sanctities, with the existence and operation of the
security forces and correlating of these forces to Allah
Almighty (Like Sarallah) and the Imams.
Because in the long run, given the fact that the nature of
all security forces has been almost identical throughout
history and followed a specific line of action, it was
justifying the means to achieve the goal.
And the goal was to determine and maintain a red line for
the benefit of the ruling systems and to ensure their
safety and survival, that justice is always sacrificed for
this purpose, and the performance of some of the
security forces of the Islamic Republic of Iran has not
been the exception.
Even in some cases, through the addition of the name of
the revolution, Islam and religious sacred titles and the
immunities enjoyed by these covers are acted much
worse than the relating people in the past.
Like what happened in the serial killings committed by
people who are named the Unknown Soldiers of the
Imam of Asr (“Mahdi” known as the Islam’s Messiah) or
what I personally saw from oppression and injustice and
and etc. in the name of Sarallah in the course of the past
eight which has endangered Islam and its sanctities and
brought the escaped religion, whose horrible dimensions
will unfold in the not-so-distant future.
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Nowadays, if the pressure and control of the Guardians,
the regulations of the departments and so on are
eliminated, it is quite clear that the result of four decades
spending on enormous material and spiritual strength,
and the use of extensive national resources for Islamic
propaganda, even preserving the appearance of Islam, It
is very primitive and superficial, faced with a lot of
challenges, and the Islamic system has not even been
able to institutionalize even the most prohibitional Islamic
teachings in the society and to create a suitable model
for supplying the world.
In this regard, the prophecy of Imam Ali (as) in Nahj alBalaghah is being realized that:
الم اال%% ن االس%% مه و م%% قران اال رس%% ن ال%% یهم م%% بغی ف%% ان الی%% ناس زم%% لی ال%% ی ع%% أت%% ی
... اسمه و مساجدهم عامرة من البناء و خراب من الهدی و
A time there will come that among the people; there will
be no Quran except its lines and the book and from
Islam, except for its name. Their mosques at that time are
in great shape in terms of construction and ruined in
terms of guidance.
And that is why, if the referendum held on April 1st. 1979
and more than 98% of the people voted in favor of the
establishment of the Islamic Republic of Iran, in order to
bring about a happy life for themselves and their children,
in the light of the justice of the school of Islam, that this
would not be so, If the same referendum is held now, it is
not expected by not more than 35% of the population.
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(The presidential elections that people participate in due
to competition is not a criterion) It is therefore suggested
that it is not too late to eliminate such denominations and
use common names to prevent further insulting them, so
that their mistakes, more than this does not hurt the
people's religion.
But the other betrayal to Islam in the Islamic religion
government was abusing the name of the Imams (as)
and religious sacred names, naming the squares and
streets of the cities with the sacred names, which caused
this sacredness to be ruined. Also, allowing names and
titles of holy names to name various organizations and
formations with non-religious purposes, including
financial and credit institutions, many of whom have been
involved in the abuse of holy names for their economic
activities, and With the connections and influence behind
the scenes in the framework of the law and in the eyes of
all, the result of the efforts of various groups of the
society is kidnapped and surprisingly repaid it to Bait alMal, and again this process is repeated with the use of
the sacred name.
Therefore, in this regard, in general, it is suggested that
any naming using the religious holy places in relation to
economic, social, and civil activities, in order to prevent
the name of God Almighty, the Imams (as), and etc. in
order to achieve material, political, and etc. benefits, this
will not continue, and the scandals of these opportunism
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will be ended here, because the future will not forgive us
for the depth of these catastrophes.
12- Reason for Juridical Immunity of Security officers in
the Files of Defendants.
As already mentioned, no court in Islamic Iran will deal
with complaints against security officers and their legal
authorities (judges, etc.) (Based on complaints filed since
90).
These individuals organized, circularly and arbitrarily, for
the sake of judicial immunity, ultimately reckless, plotted
to conspiracy, dissolved and set up various frames for the
targeted subjects (of P.S.I.), and execute these plots with
the help of other relevant judicial authorities.
Reason for Juridical Immunity of the security officers of
the defendants and prisoners' files (of P.S.I.) as follows:
• Tying religious sanctities with the existence and identity
of security officers of the case, since the disclosure of
any criminal acts, corruption and disobedience to these
individuals would result in the destruction of Shiite
religious sanctities and severely damaging the group's
reputation. As a result, the system has to cover all these
disasters and prevent any disclosure of such information
(in particular, the adoption of special laws), in order to
prevent such a catastrophe.
Such as the importance of Article 48 to remove the
lawyers of the accused and to prevent their fair defense,
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Article 380 in order to deny the formal and legal
appearance of fictitious indictments, unfair judgments,
and so on), To this day, by preventing the disclosure of
the facts behind their outrageous attitudes, people's trust
in the system is not discouraged, which in the long run is
inevitable.
• Exaggerated propaganda about piety, honesty, selfsacrifice of security expert(s) that makes it possible if
they commit a crime, for an All-round effort to cover their
violations. This is why complaints against them are not
taken into consideration.
• Preserving the reputation of the system, that has led to
any kind of defects and impediments to the performance
of these individuals, as an attempt by the enemies of the
system, and so on.
13- Inquisition: According to Article 23 of the Constitution,
the Inquisition is prohibited and nobody can be harassed
by a mere belief, while many have been prosecuted for
their beliefs and as having deviant beliefs have suffered
various persecutions, perjury and have been personally
assassinated and sentenced to jail with other criminal
titles such as "insulting the sacred" at the Revolutionary
Court. Indeed, inquisition and condemnation of it are
carried out under other titles, the most common of which
are "insulting the sacred", and for this reason, the
legislator considered the title "security" and charged it
with "making an attempt on internal officials" and The two
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charges were brought together in the second chapter of
the fifth book of the Islamic Penal Code, While these two
charges are unrelated to each other, the title "making an
attempt of Foreign Political Authorities" has been raised
independently in the third chapter of this book. It should
be noted that the law does not provide any definition of
the investigation is same one’s beliefs and its
implications, and that which is rationally and logically
considered, any inquiry into the beliefs of individuals (in
order to impose sanctions and punishments, etc.) is.
Security officers say that as long as people have not
talked about their beliefs, they are free (that is, they are
free within themselves that they want to think and have
any idea), but if they want to talk about their opinions,
then The propaganda has been counted and audited so
as to be incompatible with the principles of Islam, in this
case it will be dealt with.
While when one cannot express his thoughts, ideas and
doesn’t have the right for freedom of thought, freedom of
expression and freedom after expressing them, he
cannot judge his thoughts and is considered as a walking
dead. But the main problem here is that in the case of
expression of belief and thought, by distorting the
material and changing it, it is falsely assumed that there
is a contradiction between the principles of Islam (even if
it is at the legal stage of publication of the book, in this
case, police officers and security guards, using criminal
codes and deviant labels, etc., in other ways, will hold the
medieval inquisition courts in a different way and plan for
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killing people, Just like what happened in my case and
the assignment of custom allegations of apostasy,
insulting the Prophet of Islam, corruption on earth, and all
the other titles of the same search that has done about
me.
14- Documented Lies: Security officers have an
extraordinary idea in terms of character assassination
and degrading someone’s reputation that require a very
detailed description.
For example, with the film "The Devil's Ring" directed
against me and its frequent broadcast of the national
media in March 1995 (as the new round of my trial
began), they tried to justify the illegal trial and to justify
the death penalty that was issued following the holding of
this court. By fake interviews with fake witnesses, the
claim of the discovery of alcoholic beverages and
emblems of Satanism from the place of my life and
showing them,
In order to document their false claims, while I have
never had such cases, and I have not been charged with
keeping alcohol based on my case, and so far I have
never had a private plaintiff, Therefore, the dissemination
of rumors and the making of such films, which is a
definitive document proving the perpetration of these
crimes by the security officers of the case, shows the
disrespect and disbelief of these people to Islam or after
the "suicide" of Prof. Kavoos Seied Emami, the need for
98

Complaint letters issued by Mohammad Ali Taheri to the 90th principle of the Islamic Parliament

assassination of the deceased person and the
environmental conservation team became more serious
and continued to be as dirty as possible, by broadcasting
some scenes of a movie of animal torture from some
sadistic person in atrocities and Ruthlessness, throwing
stones at them and etc. and killing them (which is a
serious alarm to humanity), As they were like amateurs,
they claimed that these criminals were among the
deceased Prof. Kavoos Seied Emami’s environmental
team who were arrested. Of course, these people are
arrested by committing crimes and, with the same
arguments, have been forced to admit false confession,
that they have accompanied an environmental team so
that security officers can make such a false claim. Which
is definitely a test of their life history, proves contrary to
this claim and It is imperative that domestic and
international truth-clarification teams examine the
evidence of this claim to reveal the facts behind these
dirty tricks to those who have no motive and political,
security or ideological action and merely enter Unwanted
and unexpected collisions with unexpected things in the
environment are subject to these terrible aggressions.
In order to cover the principle of the story and prevent its
disclosure, the group was arrested and held in the
quarantine of the Evin’s 2-A detention center and forced
to provide false confessions so that their observations
would not be disclosed, which resulted in the suicide of
the late Saeed Emami and the other members of the
environmental protection team have been imprisoned.
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Also, in some cases, those who were arrested on
charges or committing crimes, instead of the perpetrators
of other incidents, are introduced and exposed to public
but guided trial with the same "self-confession" to appear
before the court. The public court, a short-term scene
broadcast from the national media, with oral explanations
from security officers from the trial and defendants'
defense (!!!To show that the arrest of the perpetrators of
the crime of the incident is super-fast and that the judges
are notorious, whose prominence of injustice and
oppression is a well-known fact to the public like judge
Abooalghasem Salavati and judge Mashaallah
Ahmadzadeh justifies them as a positive role with this
show.
For example, in such cases, individuals who are arrested
for selling weapons, but instead of the members of Isis,
are being introduced and tried, or Mr. Salas, who is
supposed to be tried and convicted instead of someone
else.

With the wish of Divine success
Mohamad Ali Taheri
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